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July 13, 2020 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Mr. Adam Teitzman, Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

In re:  Petition by Duke Energy Florida, LLC for Approval of Actual Storm 
Restoration Costs and Associated Recovery Process Related to Hurricane 
Michael and Tropical Storm Alberto; Docket No. 20190110-EI 

Dear Mr. Teitzman: 

On behalf of Duke Energy Florida, LLC (“DEF”), please find enclosed for electronic 
filing in the above-referenced docket, DEF’s revised1 redacted direct testimony and redacted 
exhibits of the Office of Public Counsel’s witness, Helmuth Schultz, III.   

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please feel free to call me at (813) 227-
8114 should you have any questions concerning this filing. 

Respectfully, 

Shutts & Bowen LLP 

/s/ Daniel Hernandez 

Daniel Hernandez 
Enclosure (as noted) 

1 A revised version is being filed due to technological issues with the redactions contained within the version 
previously filed on July 10, 2020 (DN 03727-2020). 
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DIRECT TESTIMONY 

 OF 

Helmuth W. Schultz, III 

On Behalf of the Office of Public Counsel 

Before the 

Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 20190110-EI 

1 

I.  STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS 2 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, OCCUPATION, AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 3 

A. My name is Helmuth W. Schultz, III.   I am a Certified Public Accountant licensed in 4 

the State of Michigan and a senior regulatory consultant at the firm Larkin & 5 

Associates, PLLC, (“Larkin”) Certified Public Accountants, with offices at 15728 6 

Farmington Road, Livonia, Michigan, 48154. 7 

8 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE FIRM LARKIN & ASSOCIATES, P.L.L.C. 9 

A. Larkin performs independent regulatory consulting primarily for public service/utility 10 

commission staffs and consumer interest groups (public counsels, public advocates, 11 

consumer counsels, attorney generals, etc.).  Larkin has extensive experience in the 12 

utility regulatory field providing expert witnesses in over 600 regulatory proceedings, 13 

including water and sewer, gas, electric and telephone utilities.    14 
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Q. HAVE YOU PREPARED AN EXHIBIT WHICH DESCRIBES YOUR 1 

EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE? 2 

A. Yes.  I have attached Exhibit No. HWS-1, which is a summary of my background, 3 

experience and qualifications.  4 

5 

Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC 6 

COMMISSION AS AN EXPERT WITNESS? 7 

A. Yes.  I have provided testimony before the Florida Public Service Commission 8 

(“Commission” or “FPSC”) as an expert witness in the area of regulatory accounting 9 

and storm recovery in numerous cases as listed in Exhibit No. HWS-1. 10 

11 

Q. BY WHOM WERE YOU RETAINED, AND WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF 12 

YOUR TESTIMONY? 13 

A. Larkin was retained by the Florida Office of Public Counsel (“Citizens” or “OPC”) to 14 

review the request for recovery of the 2018 storm costs in this docket, which is a request 15 

for $196,234,000 of costs, inclusive of interest, associated with Hurricane Michael and 16 

Tropical Storm Alberto, submitted for recovery by Duke Energy Florida, LLC (the 17 

“Company” or “Duke”)1.  Accordingly, I am testifying on behalf of the OPC who is 18 

the statutory representative of the customers of Duke. 19 

1 Company Exhibit No. TM-1.  
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II.  CASE BACKGROUND 1 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF THE COMPANY’S 2 

REQUEST. 3 

A. Docket No. 20190110-EI is described as a petition by Duke for recovery of incremental 4 

storm costs during the restoration of service associated with Hurricane Michael and 5 

Tropical Storm Alberto.  The net costs sought for recovery by Duke for Hurricane 6 

Michael and Tropical Storm Alberto are $190,774,000 and $571,000, respectively. 7 

8 

Q. CAN YOU PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR UNDERSTANDING OF THE TIMING 9 

OF DUKE’S RECOVERY OF THE COSTS THAT ARE APPROVED IN THIS 10 

DOCKET?11 

A. Yes. Through a series of settlements, DEF is effectively already receiving cash 12 

recovery of the costs that they claim they should recover in the petition they filed on 13 

November 22, 2019.  In 2017, Duke entered into a settlement entitled Revised and 14 

Restated Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (“RRSSA”). It was approved by the 15 

Commission in Order No. PSC-2017-0451-AS-EU. This settlement contains a 16 

provision in Paragraph 38.c that is commonly referred to as the Storm Cost Recovery 17 

Mechanism or “SCRM.”  This provision allows the company to file an estimated18 

amount of storm cost recovery as soon as possible on an interim basis and upon that 19 

initial approval, Duke can begin collecting the storm restoration costs, subject to the 20 

determination of final approved costs in the final hearing. Duke did just that and, 21 

pursuant to Order No. PSC-2019-0268-PCO-EI, Duke was authorized to recover the 22 

estimated Michael and Alberto costs on a purely interim basis. The Commission 23 

approved the collection of the $191 million in revenue without any evidence or proof 24 
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of expenditures (per the SCRM) with the full expectation that Duke would be required 1 

to prove-up its actual costs.  It is my understanding that this front-ended cost recovery 2 

process was never intended to shift the burden of proof away from Duke and onto the 3 

customers, nor was it intended to create a presumption of correctness with the 4 

Company’s invoices or its estimates. 5 

6 

Q. IS IT TRUE THAT THE SCRM MECHANISM MEANS THAT DUKE IS 7 

EFFECTIVELUY RECOVERING THE COST FOR HURRICANE MICHAEL 8 

AND TROPICAL STORM ALBERTO NOW?9 

A. Yes, that is absolutely true. Another provision in the RRSSA, Paragraph 16, required 10 

Duke to return the tax savings associated with the December 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs 11 

Act (“TCJA”) to customers, net of certain accelerated depreciation costs.  This net tax 12 

savings amount is $154.7 million annually.  Less than two weeks after the execution of 13 

the RRSSA, Hurricane Irma struck Florida, and Duke and the signatories subsequently 14 

agreed to use the TCJA savings to pay for the restoration costs. This has resulted in 15 

recovery of approximately $352 million in costs associated with Hurricane Irma at the 16 

rate of $154.7 million per year. The original intent of this post-RRSSA stipulation was 17 

to also include the replenishment of the storm reserve in the amount of $132 million in 18 

the recovery using the customers’ TCJA funds.  Unfortunately, in October 2018, 19 

Hurricane Michael struck and created additional significant costs. The parties then 20 

decided, pursuant to another stipulation, that the replenishment of the storm reserve 21 

would be deferred until after the cost of Michael was fully recovered. This means that 22 

in the Spring of 2020 (after Irma was fully paid for) the customers’ annual tax savings 23 

began paying the cost of Michael at the rate of approximately $12.9 million per month.  24 
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In effect, Duke is currently receiving full cost recovery (including a carrying cost in the 1 

form of a short-term debt rate) of Hurricane Michael storm restoration costs. 2 

3 

Q. DOES THIS CREATE A CONCERN FOR YOU AND WHAT IS YOUR 4 

RECOMMENDED METHOD OF ADDRESSING THIS CONCERN? 5 

A. Yes.  I believe that the SCRM approach, while a reasonable method of recovery that 6 

keeps customer bills moderated, has created a situation where the Company has an 7 

inadequate incentive to control costs in the times immediately preceding, during and 8 

after a storm event. Some of my adjustments are designed to correct this situation and 9 

to hold the Company to its burden of proof in instances where it has failed to 10 

demonstrate that it adhered to at least a minimum standard of care in controlling costs. 11 

I also demonstrate where Duke has inadequately justified the costs it seeks to classify 12 

as recoverable under the SCRM in order to retain the revenues it is recovering 13 

associated with those costs. I am recommending that the Commission order Duke to 14 

refund any dollars that have been over-collected as a result of the Commission’s July 15 

2019 provisional, interim rate approval, where the invoice and contractor management 16 

process has not been prudently managed or when the Company has failed to meet its 17 

burden of proof.   18 

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE WHAT THE COMPANY HAS INCLUDED IN ITS 19 

REQUEST TO THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION? 20 

A. On April 30, 2019 Duke filed a petition seeking recovery of $221 million (retail) before 21 

interest and regulatory assessment fees in incremental storm restoration costs related to 22 

Hurricane Michael beginning the first billing cycle of July 2019. On November 22, 23 
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2019, Duke filed a revised petition along with direct testimony requesting recovery of 1 

$191 million as Recoverable Storm Costs plus estimated interest costs of $5 million for 2 

a total of $196 million. The revised petition also included a new request for $571,000 3 

of costs associated with Tropical Storm Alberto. As I discussed earlier, the use of a 4 

series of negotiated mechanisms delayed the actual beginning date of cash recovery of 5 

the storm restoration costs for these storm events to the Spring of 2020. 6 

7 

Q. ARE YOU AWARE OF DUKE SUBMITTING A SUPPLEMENTAL FILING IN 8 

MAY 2020? 9 

A. Yes, I am.  I reviewed that filing and, while my schedules are based on the filing made 10 

in November 2019, some of the changes made by Duke are already incorporated into 11 

my recommendations.  For example, the $1.7 million adjustment to distribution costs 12 

for invoices not applicable to restoration in Florida were the result of the discovery 13 

process.  I have also reflected the $940,000 reclassification, again something identified 14 

during discovery.  There is an adjustment to overhead charges of $718,000 for 15 

transmission which is very similar to an adjustment where I recommend an increase in 16 

restoration costs.  The other changes consist of a $499,000 increase in transmission 17 

contractor costs, a net increase of $100,000 in various other transmission costs and a 18 

$400,000 decrease to distribution contractor costs to account for a reduction in an 19 

estimated cost.  The increases requested by Duke are a concern since its filing of what 20 

is effectively a second supplemental petition on May 19, 2020 did not provide an 21 

opportunity for follow up discovery and is, in fact, not supported by any documentation 22 

supplied to date.   The decrease is also a concern since, as is discussed throughout my 23 
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testimony, Duke has been recovering costs from ratepayers based on the earlier filed 1 

costs and this is evidence as to why there is a need for an in-depth review of costs. 2 

3 

Q. WILL YOU BE ADDRESSING THE ENTIRETY OF THE COMPANY’S 4 

REQUEST? 5 

A. Yes, I am.  The type of costs requested will be discussed by classification as well as 6 

the overall appropriateness of the request to keep all of the revenues provisionally 7 

authorized.  I will discuss the appropriateness of the request first.  I will then discuss 8 

the requested recovery of the storm costs.  To the extent any of the storm costs are 9 

determined to be inappropriate, the current provisional collection of costs must be 10 

reduced by refunding the recommended disallowance.   I have not challenged the 11 

interest costs.  Finally, I will identify the total amount that the Commission should find 12 

has been over-collected and should, therefore, be refunded to customers. 13 

14 

III. STORM RESTORATION COSTS 15 

16 

Q. HOW HAVE YOU PRESENTED YOUR ANALYSIS OF STORM 17 

RESTORATION COSTS?   18 

A. My analysis of costs is presented in a format similar to that shown on the Company’s 19 

summary provided on Company Exhibit No. TM-2.  That summary separates the costs 20 

by type of cost.  My analysis also includes separate schedules analyzing the various 21 

cost categories. 22 
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Q. PLEASE BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE ISSUES YOU WILL BE ADDRESSING 1 

IN THIS PROCEEDING. 2 

A. I am addressing the sufficiency of Duke’s evidence offered in support of its provisional, 3 

interim recovery of costs related to payroll, overhead, benefits, contractors, line 4 

clearing, materials and supplies, logistics and other items as reflected in its petition. In 5 

addition to evaluating recoverability of costs through the SCRM, I will address the 6 

capitalization of costs. As part of my analysis, I relied on my experience in analyzing 7 

storm costs in other jurisdictions, past review of storm costs in Florida, and Rule 25-8 

6.0143, Florida Administrative Code (“F.A.C.”), which addresses what costs can be 9 

included and excluded from a utility’s request for recovery of storm related costs. 10 

Additionally, I factored into my analysis and consideration the Company’s application 11 

of the Storm Cost Settlement Agreement approved in Docket No. 20170272-EI 12 

(“Agreement”) and the proper application of that Agreement.  13 

14 

Q. WOULD YOU IDENTIFY SOME IMPORTANT CONSIDERATIONS THAT 15 

WERE FACTORED INTO YOUR EVALUATION OF COSTS? 16 

A. Yes.  The first major factor is the chronology of the Hurricane Michael timeline.  When 17 

determining whether the costs and the response were appropriate, the following dates 18 

as presented by the Company need to be considered: 19 

# October 5 (Friday): Organization was put on notice for potential 20 

activation. Operational leaders and Meteorology team continued to 21 

monitor forecast updates.  22 

23 

# October 6 (Saturday): Operational leaders and Meteorology team 24 

continued to monitor forecast updates. 25 
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1 

# October 7 (Sunday): Duke Energy’s Incident Management Team 2 

and storm organization fully activated.  3 

4 

# October 8 (Monday): Restoration resource commitments secured 5 

via existing vendor contracts and the first SEE mutual assistance 6 

call. Off-system resources prepare for travel.  7 

8 

# October 9 (Tuesday): Off-system resources travel to mustering 9 

sites and other designated locations a safe distance from Hurricane 10 

Michael’s path.  11 

12 

# October 10 (Wednesday): Hurricane Michael made landfall. Off-13 

system resources travel to mustering sites and other designated 14 

locations a safe distance from hurricane Michael’s path.  15 

16 

# October 11 (Thursday): Restoration work commenced.217 

Power was restored by 4:30 pm October 14 to all but 14,800 customers (compared to a 18 

peak of 71,000 who were without power) and was restored to essentially all customers 19 

available to receive power by October 18.3 This timeline provides an insight as to when it 20 

would be reasonable for Duke to begin and end incurring the majority of costs associated 21 

with the restoration of service, especially those costs paid to external sources. 22 

Another major factor I considered is the timing of how another utility responded to 23 

Hurricane Michael with acquiring external resources and in the restoration of service to 24 

customers.  Hurricane Michael had a significant impact on not only Duke but also Florida 25 

Public Utilities Company (“FPUC”).  26 

2 Company response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 1-1. 
3 November 22, 2019 Petition at Page 5, Paragraph 13. 
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The next major factor is information included in the filings by Duke and how the Company 1 

replied to discovery and whether the costs were sufficiently supported. This is a critical 2 

factor as the costs in question are significant and the Company has a fiduciary duty to its 3 

ratepayers to make sure that the costs are reasonable and prudently incurred.  This factor 4 

took into consideration my familiarity with previous issues and areas of concern in 5 

evaluating Duke’s cost request in Docket No. 20170272-EI and the Agreement that resulted 6 

from that proceeding.  In that docket, the areas upon which I focused were the time allowed 7 

for travel, the amount of costs for mobilization, demobilization and standby time in relation 8 

to the total costs incurred and capitalization of restored plant. Following up on what 9 

transpired in Docket No. 20170272-EI, consideration was given to the Company’s review 10 

of costs.  These are just some of the major points considered. 11 

12 

Q.  HOW DID YOU FACTOR IN THE TIMING OF HOW ANOTHER UTILITY 13 

RESPONDED TO HURRICANE MICHAEL AS PART OF YOUR ASSESSING 14 

DUKE’S RESPONSE? 15 

A. It is common for a utility to claim that getting contractor crews in place prior to a storm 16 

impacting its system.  I noted as part of my review of FPUC that mobilization was 17 

minimized and that a significant amount of the billings began after the storm impacted 18 

FPUC’s system.  This suggests that being overly proactive in committing contractors to 19 

respond is a distinct possibility.20 

21 

Q.  PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS? 22 

A. As discussed earlier an added issue is the past and current collection of storm costs 23 

from Duke’s ratepayers.  The ongoing collection that was provisionally authorized on 24 

an interim basis only is based on the premise that the filing was 100% accurate.  Based 25 
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on Duke’s November 22, 2019 Petition for recovery and the April 30, 2019 Second 1 

Implementation Stipulation, the Michael and Alberto storm costs approved by the 2 

Commission plus the $132 million replenishment of the storm reserve are assumed to 3 

be completed no later than by the last billing cycle of December 2021.  My 4 

recommendation to return customer overpayments via a refund should be interpreted 5 

to mean I am recommending the return of the money associated with the customers’ 6 

overpayments in whatever manner is approved by the Commission and in a way that 7 

benefits the customers either by a direct bill credit or a shortening of the overall storm 8 

cost and reserve replenishment recovery period.   9 

I recommend a reduction of $4,000 to Duke’s request for payroll expense for costs, 10 

identified by Duke as non-incremental, that Duke did not adjust for, even though they 11 

are not incremental costs. This is discussed further below.  I recommend a reduction of 12 

$450,000 to Duke’s storm request related to labor burdens/incentives to reflect the 13 

appropriate classification as capital associated with capitalized distribution payroll 14 

since Duke failed to do so. I am recommending an increase to the restoration cost 15 

category of $715,000 since Duke capitalized more than what was reflected as incurred. 16 

I recommend returning to customers $6,105,055 related to distribution line contractor 17 

costs to adjust for Duke’s failure to prudently control and prevent excessive 18 

mobilization/demobilization and excessive standby time. Likewise, customers are 19 

owed a refund of $1,929,118 for costs that were charged in error to the interim storm 20 

restoration estimate. I also recommend increasing the amount of contractor costs to be 21 

capitalized by $2,566,399.  I recommend a reduction to Duke’s storm request and a 22 

resulting refund of $430,524 related to distribution line clearing invoices that Duke 23 

failed to justify.  Customers are owed a refund of $6,360,621 in distribution logistics 24 
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costs because Duke failed to provide sufficient supporting documentation. Other 1 

Distribution costs should be reduced by $199,000 because no supporting 2 

documentation was provided.  A reduction and refund of $65,387 is made for a 3 

transmission line contractor cost that was a duplicate payment. I am also recommending 4 

an adjustment and refund of $3,243,044 to Transmission-Other for a cost only 5 

identified as “Non-Vendor” where Duke failed to provide any explanation, justification 6 

or supporting information. I further recommend a reduction and refund of $977,489 to 7 

transmission logistic costs because supporting documentation could not be located.  8 

Finally, I recommend a reduction and refund of $34,445,227 of transmission costs for 9 

an unsupported incremental adjustment made by Duke to the capital project cost total. 10 

Duke can still recover this cost from customers over the life of the project, but the 11 

amount should be returned to current customers as a refund since the initial interim 12 

revenue collection estimate was significantly overstated. In total, I recommend a net 13 

reduction of at least $56,083,000 to Duke’s overall storm restoration and reserve 14 

replenishment request and a corresponding refund to customers.  On a jurisdictional 15 

basis, storm restoration costs should be reduced by a net amount of at least $44,675,000 16 

and the refund should be at least $44,675,000 plus interest at the same rate applied by 17 

Duke in its request. If this refund is effectuated by shortening the recovery period, then 18 

based on collection at the rate of $12.9 million per month, it would reduce the recovery 19 

period by 3.5 months. Otherwise, a credit on the bill of this amount would be 20 

appropriate. I should note that, aside from the specific adjustments I have summarized 21 

here, there remain evidentiary deficiencies for some portions of the ongoing 22 

provisional, interim revenue collection. For this reason, additional refunds may be 23 

necessary.  The specific adjustment or refund amounts are generally identified in the 24 
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body of my testimony on a total company basis but are jurisdictionalized in my 1 

schedules. I am not recommending that any specific adjustment be refunded to retail 2 

customers on a “total company” or “system” basis. 3 

a. Payroll 4 

Q. WHAT HAS THE COMPANY REQUESTED FOR RECOVERY OF PAYROLL 5 

COSTS AS PART OF ITS REQUEST? 6 

A. Duke’s storm restoration cost request includes $2,383,000 of regular payroll costs and 7 

$5,160,000 of overtime payroll costs. Excluded from Duke’s request is $1,827,000 of 8 

payroll that was deemed non-incremental ($1,142,000 regular and $681,000 overtime); 9 

therefore, the net total payroll being requested is $974,486 prior to an adjustment for 10 

capitalization.  Additionally, the request includes a net request for Labor 11 

Burdens/Incentives of $3,377,000, consisting of $4,193,000 of incurred costs reduced 12 

by $816,000 determined to be non-incremental. Based on Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., (the 13 

“Rule”) only incremental costs are to be included in the request for recovery of storm 14 

costs. 15 

16 

Q. IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT INCREMENTAL PAYROLL COSTS ARE 17 

RECOVERABLE UNDER RULE 25-6.0143(1), F.A.C.? 18 

A. Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., identifies the costs that are allowed and those that are 19 

prohibited from storm cost recovery including through the use of the Incremental Cost 20 

and Capitalization Approach methodology (“ICCA”).  Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d) provides 21 

that “the utility will be allowed to charge to Account No. 228.1 costs that are 22 

incremental to cost normally charged to non-cost recovery clause operating expenses 23 
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in the absence of the storm.”  This means costs that are recovered as part of base rates 1 

are not incremental and are, therefore, not recoverable under the Rule.  Additionally, 2 

Rule 25-6.0143(1)(f)1 prohibits “base rate recoverable payroll and regular payroll-3 

related costs for utility managerial and non-managerial personnel” from being charged 4 

to the reserve and it prohibits recovery of “bonuses or any other special compensation 5 

for utility personnel not eligible for overtime.”  Based upon my 40-plus years of 6 

experience as an accountant in the utility field, incremental payroll costs are costs, as 7 

stated in the Rule, that are incremental to those normally charged to non-cost recovery 8 

clause operating expenses in the absence of a storm.  This definition requires an 9 

evaluation to compare the amount of payroll currently included in a utility’s applicable 10 

base rates to the amount of payroll charged to base rate O&M accounts during the 11 

period in which the storm occurred.  This comparison will establish whether the payroll 12 

charged to the reserve is in excess of what is included in base rates such that those 13 

payroll dollars are incremental and thus eligible for storm cost recovery.   14 

15 

Q. ARE THERE CONCERNS WITH WHAT THE COMPANY IS REQUESTING? 16 

A. Yes, there is a minor concern.  According to Company witness Tom Morris, the payroll 17 

amount included in the Company’s request included payroll dollars excluding bonuses 18 

adjusted for non-incremental payroll.  This was determined by means of the three-year 19 

historical average (October 2015 to October 2017) of non-storm O&M base regular 20 

and overtime payroll compared to the actual non-storm amount charged to O&M base 21 

regular and overtime payroll in October 2018 for Transmission and Distribution 22 

("T&D"). If the calculated average was higher than the amount incurred in October 23 

2018, that difference was removed from reported restoration costs as the non-24 
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incremental amount and charged to Income Statement O&M.4  However, the Company 1 

failed to remove $4,000 of the non-incremental overtime as determined using the above 2 

described methodology.    3 

4 

Q. IS THE COMPANY-PROPOSED METHODOLGY CONSIDERED 5 

REASONABLE IN DETERMINING AN APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF 6 

PAYROLL TO BE INCLUDED IN STORM COST RECOVERY AND IN 7 

COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 25-6.0143, F.A.C?  8 

A. Typically, I would make that determination based on the payroll that was factored into 9 

base rates when rates were last established.  However, since DEF’s base rates have 10 

resulted from a series of negotiated “black box” outcomes between 2010 and 2017, 11 

determining a base rate payroll starting point has proven to be a contentious issue.  As 12 

a means of compromise, the use of the monthly average in comparison to the storm 13 

month costs in O&M is considered a reasonable surrogate to make a determination of 14 

whether or not the storm payroll includes non-incremental payroll dollars.   15 

16 

Q. WHAT IS THE ORIGIN OF THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED 17 

METHODOLGY?  18 

A. As I stated earlier, there were issues identified in Docket No. 20170272-EI that were 19 

similar in nature to issues in this proceeding.  In the 2017 docket, I proposed the use of 20 

payroll from Duke’s last filed rate case and Duke proposed the use of an average of 21 

payroll costs for the month of storm from the last three years.  The basis for Duke’s 22 

4 November 22, 2019 testimony of Tom Morris at pages 7 and 8.   
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position was that the Rule specified the benchmark for tree trimming would be 1 

determined in that manner.  In resolving that issue for the 2017 case and going forward, 2 

the averaging methodology was included in the Storm Restoration Cost Process 3 

Improvements (“Process Improvements”) contained in the Agreement and approved by 4 

the Commission.  5 

6 

Q. ARE THE PROCESS IMPROVEMENTS ENUMERATED IN THE 7 

AGREEMENT APPLICABLE TO THE COST INCLUDED IN THE 8 

COMPANY’S CURRENT REQUEST? 9 

A. No.  They would not be since the Agreement was executed after Hurricane Michael 10 

impacted Duke.  However, I would note that the Company has selectively used the 11 

Agreement as a basis for costs that are being requested for recovery in this docket.  For 12 

example, the response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-128 referenced the Agreement 13 

as justification for including exempt overtime in the Company’s request.   14 

15 

Q. IF THE AGREEMENT IS NOT APPLICABLE TO THIS REQUEST AND YOU 16 

INDICATED THAT YOUR PREFERENCE WAS TO USE PAYROLL 17 

INCLUDED IN DUKE’S BASE RATES IN DETERMINING THE 18 

INCREMENTAL AMOUNT, WHY HAVEN’T YOU IDENTIFIED THAT AS 19 

AN ISSUE? 20 

A. First, Duke did not provide the base rate costs as requested in response to Citizens’ 21 

Interrogatory No. 1-27.  Instead, the response rationalized not providing the 22 

information by referencing Duke’s multiple settlements that have been executed and 23 

by stating the method was consistent with the ICCA.   Rule 25-6.0143(1)(d), F.A.C., 24 
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provides specific guidance as to what costs are recoverable.  Specifically, under the 1 

ICCA, costs charged to cover storm-related damages shall exclude those costs that 2 

normally would be charged to non-cost recovery clause operating expenses in the 3 

absence of a storm.  There is no specific method for determining incremental payroll 4 

under the ICCA as Duke alleges.  In fact, Rule 25-6.0143(1)(f)(1) specifically prohibits 5 

base rate recoverable regular payroll and regular payroll-related costs for utility 6 

managerial and non-managerial personnel.  Since Duke chose not to provide the payroll 7 

included in current base rates, it has effectively failed to justify inclusion of any payroll 8 

as part of its request.  9 

10 

Q. BASED ON YOUR EXPLANATION, SO FAR IT WOULD SEEM AN ISSUE 11 

DOES EXIST, SO AGAIN, I WOULD ASK WHY HAVEN’T YOU IDENTIFIED 12 

THAT AS AN ISSUE? 13 

A. In an attempt to reasonably address issues in this docket and since Duke was relying 14 

on the Agreement as justification for determining what costs should be allowed as 15 

incremental or for recovery, I believe that a fair and reasonable guideline for evaluating 16 

costs is to follow the Process Improvements agreed to by Duke and OPC in the 2019 17 

Agreement, especially with respect to costs.  I would note that, in response to Citizens’ 18 

Interrogatory No. 2-48, Duke explains how non-incremental amounts were determined 19 

for as follows: 20 

Even though the Storm Settlement was finalized after both Michael and 21 
Alberto occurred, Distribution and Transmission took efforts to incorporate 22 
that agreement into the calculation of the non-incremental costs.23 

24 
For regular payroll, overtime, labor burdens and Vegetation Management the 25 
non-incremental amounts were calculated using a three-year average (2015-26 
2017) of the actual O&M costs incurred in the month of the storm and that 27 
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was compared to the actual O&M costs incurred in the month of the storm in 1 
2018 for Distribution and Transmission respectfully. If the three-year average 2 
was higher than the amount incurred in 2018, then that net difference became 3 
the non-incremental amount. If the three-year average was less than the 4 
amount incurred in 2018, then no non-incremental costs were removed. 5 

6 
If the non-incremental amount exceeded the actual amount charged to the 7 
storm project, the non-incremental amount was capped at the amount charged 8 
to the storm project. 9 

10 
Incentives/Bonuses charged to the storm project were removed and considered 11 
non-incremental. 12 

13 
Overhead allocations related to Duke Energy Florida are considered non-14 
incremental except for the portion that becomes part of the capital calculation. 15 
Fleet allocation costs related to Duke Energy Florida are comprised of 4 16 
components (Repair & Maintenance, Leasing/Ownership Costs, Depreciation, 17 
Fuel). Only the fuel component can be recovered through the storm reserve. 18 
Therefore, the remaining three components are considered non-incremental 19 
and removed. Transmission removed all of their fleet allocation costs. 20 

21 
(Emphasis added) 22 

23 

Duke has the burden of justifying why it should retain the funds that customers are 24 

providing up-front to recover its estimated storm restoration costs. I respect the 25 

Company’s decision to factor the Agreement provisions into its effort to meet that 26 

burden. I also believe that it would be reasonable and consistent for the Commission to 27 

recognize the Process Improvements across-the-board.  For that reason, I will follow 28 

this approach in my evaluation of costs and my recommendations throughout this 29 

testimony.  That said, if it is determined that adhering to the provisions of the 30 

Agreement is not required or allowed by the Commission (i.e. Duke could pick and 31 

choose which provisions to apply), then I recommend the Company’s request be 32 

reduced by $5,716,000, absent evidence of the amount of O&M payroll included in 33 

base rates and the amount of O&M payroll incurred in 2018 .      34 
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Q. THE DISCOVERY RESPONSE YOU HAVE JUST CITED INDICATES THAT 1 

INCENTIVES/BONUSES WERE REMOVED AND CONSIDERED NON-2 

INCREMENTAL. IS THAT CONSISTENT WITH YOUR UNDERSTANDING 3 

REGARDING WHETHER THERE ARE ANY INCENTIVES/BONUSES 4 

INCLUDED IN THE COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR RECOVERY? 5 

A. Rule 25-6.0143(1)(f),2, F.A.C., specifically states “[b]onuses or any other special 6 

compensation for utility personnel not eligible for overtime pay.” (Emphasis added.)  7 

Thus, these costs are prohibited from being charged to the reserve.  That means both 8 

types of extra compensation costs should be excluded. However, Duke has included 9 

overtime for exempt supplemental compensation as stated in its response to Citizens’ 10 

Interrogatory No. 4-128.  The discovery specifically asked if any special compensation 11 

was included.  In reply, Duke stated the following: 12 

Regular payroll did not include any special compensation. Overtime includes 13 
exempt supplemental compensation in accordance with page 15 – Exempt 14 
Supplemental Compensation of the Incremental Cost Methodology Addendum 15 
in the Storm Cost Settlement Agreement approved in Order No. PSC-2019-16 
0232-AS-EI. 17 

18 
Based on that response, the exempt overtime incentive compensation must be excluded 19 

to comply with the Rule; however, Duke has side-stepped the Rule and has chosen to 20 

include these costs because of the Agreement. While I would typically have an issue 21 

with a utility including this type of cost, I am not objecting to inclusion here since I 22 

believe compliance with the Agreement is reasonable – again, that is if Duke 23 

consistently applies the provisions of the Agreement throughout its filing.     24 
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Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU PROPOSING TO THE COMPANY’S 1 

REQUEST FOR PAYROLL COSTS? 2 

A. As shown on Exhibit No. HWS-2, Schedule B, and with the understanding that the 3 

Process Improvements should be applied on a consistent basis, I am recommending the 4 

total payroll be reduced by $4,000.  This adjustment is based on correcting Duke’s 5 

adjustment as filed to exclude non-incremental payroll consistent with the calculation 6 

provided in its response to Citizens’ POD 3-20.  If application of the Agreement is not 7 

applied consistently, then payroll should be reduced by $5,716,000. 8 

9 

b. Labor Burdens/Incentives 10 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE  REQUESTED 11 

LABOR BURDENS/INCENTIVE COSTS? 12 

A. I am not recommending an adjustment to the costs reported; however, I am 13 

recommending an adjustment to the estimated interim revenue collection amount.  In 14 

its response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 2-48, Duke states the labor burdens non-15 

incremental amounts were calculated using a three-year average (2015-2017) of the 16 

actual O&M costs incurred in the month of the storm.  That average was then compared 17 

to the actual O&M costs incurred in the month of the storm in 2018 for Distribution 18 

and Transmission, respectfully. This calculation is consistent with the Process 19 

Improvements and, upon review of that calculation, I agree the adjustment was properly 20 

determined.  However, Duke capitalized $1,078,978 of Labor Burden/Incentive costs 21 

for transmission and none for distribution even though distribution reflected $987,000 22 

of capitalized internal labor.  There is a definite connection between labor and Labor 23 

Burden/Incentives; therefore, an adjustment is required to reflect capitalization of the 24 
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related labor burden costs. In fact, Company witness Tom Morris identifies this 1 

connection in his direct testimony at page 8, lines 16 – 23. 2 

3 

Q. WHAT ADJUSTMENT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING FOR 4 

CAPITALIZATION OF LABOR BURDEN/INCENTIVES ASSOCIATED 5 

WITH DISTRIBUTION PAYROLL? 6 

A. I am recommending a capitalization adjustment of $450,000 related to non-incremental 7 

distribution labor.  The calculation is shown on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule C and is 8 

based on identification of the ratio of non-incremental distribution labor 9 

burden/incentive dollars to non-incremental distribution labor dollars and then 10 

applying the result of 45.59% to the $987,000 of capitalized distribution labor. 11 

12 

Q. WHAT WOULD YOU RECOMMEND AS AN ADJUSTMENT IF THE 13 

PROCESS IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT APPLIED CONSISTENTLY? 14 

A. Since payroll above the minimum filing requirements (“MFR”) level was not supported 15 

by Duke, then the corresponding amount of Labor Burdens/Incentives would not be 16 

justified because those costs are directly related to payroll. Therefore, absent consistent 17 

application of the Process Improvements, the requested recovery for restoration should 18 

be reduced by $3,331,000. This is the net amount of Labor Burdens/Incentives as 19 

shown on Company Exhibit No. TM-2. Absent consistent application of the provisions 20 

of the Agreement and the exclusion of the unsupported payroll, there cannot be any 21 

associated Labor Burdens/Incentives allowed. 22 
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c. Overhead Allocation 1 

Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY CONCERNS WITH THE ACCOUNTING FOR THE 2 

REQUESTED OVERHEAD COSTS? 3 

A. Yes, I do.  Duke was asked if the overhead costs were for affiliate employees who do 4 

not charge DEF for any normal day-to-day services.  The Company’s response to 5 

Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-130 states as follows: 6 

Overhead allocations include costs from DEF management and supervision. 7 
These costs are identified by the resource type and responsibility center and 8 
those costs are removed as non-incremental or as part of the capital calculation. 9 
For Hurricane Michael all overhead allocations for Distribution were removed 10 
from storm recovery and only $40k were included for Transmission as it related 11 
to Affiliate employees.  12 

13 

In reviewing the amount of costs charged and the adjustment identified as non-14 

incremental, there was an unaccounted-for balance of $12.422 million.  Duke’s 15 

response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-136 provided a breakdown by type of costs 16 

included in the $14.5 million and $90.6 million of capitalized distribution and 17 

transmission costs, respectively.  The capitalized distribution costs included 18 

$2,237,649 for Hurricane Michael and $10,764 for Tropical Storm Alberto for a total 19 

overhead distribution of $2,248,413.  The capitalized transmission costs included 20 

$10,846,984 of overhead costs. The total for distribution and transmission was 21 

$13,095,397.  That means the capitalized costs for Overhead Allocations on a net basis 22 

are $673,397 ($13,095,937-$12,422,000) higher than what was available to be 23 

capitalized.  It is not possible to capitalize an amount greater than what was available 24 

to be capitalized.  For example, if you only have $4 in your pocket, you cannot pull $5 25 

out to pay for something that cost $5. 26 
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Q. WHAT DO YOU MEAN THE COSTS CAPITALIZED ON A NET BASIS ARE 1 

$673,397 HIGHER THAN WAS AVAILABLE? 2 

A. My Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule D demonstrates there are four categories of overhead 3 

costs; two of them have a negative balance and two have a positive balance, with the 4 

net balance being $673,397.  The two with negative balances should be corrected, by 5 

reversing the Company’s capitalization adjustment. 6 

7 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE  REQUESTED 8 

OVERHEAD COSTS? 9 

A. Yes. I recommend an adjustment of $715,000 for the two negative costs on Exhibit 10 

HWS-2, Schedule D, which reduces the amount of distribution costs capitalized and 11 

increases the amount of restoration costs to be recovered.  As noted earlier, Duke’s 12 

May 19, 2020 second revised petition increased transmission overhead costs by 13 

$718,000.  The increase, while not supported by any type of documentation, is not 14 

being contested since it is approximately the same amount that I am recommending 15 

increasing restoration costs.  The unknown, due to lack of time for proper discovery on 16 

a last-minute filing, is whether this is simply coincidental or did the Company discover 17 

that it capitalized more than was available to be capitalized and then made an 18 

adjustment to account for the accounting disparity.  I am not recommending that both 19 

adjustments be made, since at this time I believe both adjustments are offered to correct 20 

the same problem. 21 
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d. Employee Expenses 1 

Q. WHAT IS INCLUDED IN THE AMOUNT THAT DUKE HAS REQUESTED 2 

FOR EMPLOYEE EXPENSES? 3 

A. Duke’s Exhibit No. TM-2 identifies $11,274,000 of employee expenses incurred as 4 

part of the storm restoration effort.  No adjustment was made for costs that would be 5 

classified as non-incremental.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 6 

4-136 identified $446,002 of transmission related employee expenses that were 7 

capitalized.  No amount of distribution related employee expenses were identified as 8 

capital-related.    9 

10 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE  REQUESTED 11 

EMPLOYEE EXPENSE COSTS? 12 

A. No, I am not.  The amount of employee expenses is significant and is made up of 13 

numerous payments.  Based on my review of the documentation, I did not find the 14 

amounts to be unreasonable.   15 

e. Contractor Costs 16 

Q. WHAT IS THE AMOUNT OF STORM RESTORATION COSTS IDENTIFIED 17 

AS BEING ASSOCIATED WITH CONTRACTORS AND WHAT AMOUNT OF 18 

CONTRACTOR COSTS WERE CAPITALIZED? 19 

A. Company Exhibit No. TM-2 identifies $252,643,000 of contractor costs for Hurricane 20 

Michael and $441,000 of contractor costs for Tropical Storm Alberto. None of these 21 

costs were labeled as non-incremental and, based on the Company’s response to 22 

Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-136, $98,746,815 of contractor costs were capitalized for 23 
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transmission and no specific amount was identified as capitalized contractor costs for 1 

distribution.   2 

3 

Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY’S EXPLANATION FOR WHY THERE IS NO 4 

SPECIFIC CAPITAL AMOUNT IDENTIFIED FOR DISTRIBUTION, AND DO 5 

YOU AGREE WITH IT? 6 

A. The Company determined its capitalized distribution using a formulistic approach.  In 7 

its response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-136, Duke stated that since work orders 8 

are not created for distribution, the costs cannot be broken out by type.  My 9 

interpretation of this response is that Duke cannot identify how much of the capital cost 10 

is attributed to regular payroll, overtime payroll, labor burdens/incentives, employee 11 

expenses, contractor costs or internal fleet costs.  Adding to this is the fact that, apart 12 

from the Company including specific line amounts for materials and overheads in 13 

capitalized distribution, there is no indication labor related costs, such as labor 14 

burdens/incentives, employee expenses or internal fleet costs, are even factored into 15 

the capitalized amount.  Duke did estimate a labor amount; however, it appears to have 16 

ignored the labor related costs.  In determining the amount of payroll to be capitalized, 17 

labor burdens/incentives are always included in establishing depreciable plant balances 18 

associated with these types of plant restoration activities.  Thus, I do not agree that 19 

Duke’s “inability to identify” explanation supports this portion of the estimated interim 20 

collection of storm restoration costs. In effect, it overstates the actual amount that 21 

should be properly expensed for cost recovery. I can understand why there is no 22 

indication of capitalizing labor burdens/incentives, and that is because Duke cannot 23 

identify what internal labor costs were capitalized.  The inquiry should not stop there 24 
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since Duke has the burden of proof in seeking any cost recovery, and an adjustment for 1 

labor additives that more accurately reflect actual cost should be made.  2 

3 

Q. HAVE YOU SEEN EVIDENCE OF COMPANY CAPITALIZING FOREIGN 4 

OR EXTRNAL CONTRACTOR COSTS RELATED TO ITS REQUEST FOR 5 

STORM COST RECOVERY? 6 

A. Yes.  In the filing for Docket No. 20190155-EI and Docket No. 20190156-EI FPUC 7 

capitalized external contractor costs.  Similar to Duke here, FPUC was requested to 8 

explain whether a formula was utilized to determine the amount capitalized and, if so, 9 

provide an explanation of the process and a detailed calculation of the capitalization 10 

for poles and wire. FPUC’s response explained that FPUC set up work orders for the 11 

capitalization of poles and when materials were issued the cost were charged to the 12 

work order.  The associated labor was then based on employee labor that was directly 13 

charged to the capital work order.  FPUC employees who were in charge of contractor 14 

crews were called “bird dogs” and charged their time to the work orders. The FPUC 15 

“bird dog” employees had oversight and monitored contractor crews. The FPUC “bird 16 

dog” employees allocation of time served as a basis for allocating external contractor 17 

costs.  I would note that FPUC is a much smaller utility and still had the internal 18 

resources to oversee and monitor contractor crews. 19 

20 

Q. ARE THERE ANY INTERNAL LABOR AND CONTRACTOR COSTS 21 

INCLUDED IN THE CAPITALIZED DISTRIBUTION COSTS? 22 
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A. Yes, there are.  The Company determines the capitalized amount based on an average 1 

of internal labor rates and native contractor rates.  This averaging process compounds 2 

the issue with the capitalization of storm costs. 3 

4 

Q. WHAT ARE NATIVE CONTRACTORS AND HOW DO THEY DIFFER FROM 5 

FOREIGN CONTRACTORS? 6 

A. Native contractors perform services for the Company on a day-to-day, year-round basis 7 

under “blue sky” or non-storm (non-emergency) conditions. They are also sometimes 8 

referred to as “embedded crews.” A foreign contractor crew is simply a vendor or 9 

contractor crew that is not a native or embedded crew. 10 

11 

Q. WHY DOES THE AVERAGING OF JUST INTERNAL RATES AND NATIVE 12 

CONTRACTOR RATES CREATE A FURTHER ISSUE? 13 

A. Duke’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-133 explained the simple average as 14 

follows: 15 

A simple average is then calculated as shown in the response to Citizen’s Third 16 
Request for Production of Documents No. 24. The average native contractor 17 
non-storm rate is combined with the DEF internal Distribution labor rate and 18 
divided by two to derive the simple average rate. 19 

20 

Determining the appropriate average rate was an issue in Duke’s last storm case in 21 

Docket No. 20170272-EI.  In the Agreement, as part of the Incremental Cost 22 

Methodology Addendums, it was agreed that the average rate would be a simple 23 

average of hourly foreign and native contractor costs.  This addendum was one of seven 24 

addendums.  The Company has adopted as part of this filing five of those addendums, 25 

while excluding this averaging provision for capital costs, as well as a provision to 26 
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adjust non-vegetation contractors’ costs based on a three-year average.  It appears that 1 

the effect of this cherry picking is to undeniably increase the amount of storm 2 

restoration costs being sought for recovery by Duke. 3 

4 

Q. IN EXPLAINING THE CAPITALIZATION PROBLEM, YOU INDICATED 5 

THERE ARE TWO PROCESS IMPROVEMENTS THAT DUKE DID NOT 6 

FOLLOW.  WHY WASN’T THE NON-VEGETATION CONTRACTOR 7 

PROCESS IMPROVEMENT DONE? 8 

A. I do not know why this was not done since the necessary information was available 9 

based on the Company’s responses to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 1-10 and 1-11.  10 

11 

Q. ARE THERE ANY OTHER ISSUES WITH CONTRACTOR COSTS? 12 

A. Yes.  As I noted earlier, Duke identified in its response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 13 

4-136 that there was a total of $98,746,815 of contractor costs that were capitalized for 14 

transmission.  Company Exhibit No. TM-2 identifies the amount capitalized applicable 15 

to all types of costs for transmission as $90,596,000.  This is a difference of $8,150,815 16 

($98,746,815 - $90,596,000) between the discovery response and the Company’s filing 17 

exhibit. This ignores the fact that the $98,746,815 is for contractors only and the 18 

$90,596,000 is for all transmission costs.  Based on my review of the Company’s 19 

response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-136, it appears that, after determining a 20 

capital cost of $80,105,179 for the 230 kV Line, Duke reduced the amount to be 21 

capitalized by $34,445,227 by classifying it as the “Incremental Portion.”  It would 22 

appear that Duke first charged these costs to account 186, and after a review of the 23 

accumulated costs, the costs were reduced by non-incremental costs and capital costs.  24 
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Then, after further review of the original calculated capital amount was done, the 1 

amount for the 230 kV Line was subsequently reduced by $34,445,227 and then 2 

returned to the restoration costs included in account 186 and ultimately charged to 3 

account 228.1 for recovery from current customers using the SCRM.  Based on the 4 

Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-127, any justification for doing 5 

this is invalid since Duke states that it accounted for the costs in accordance with ICCA 6 

and the Agreement. This again shows how the Company selectively applied its 7 

interpretation to what costs the calculations apply and how they should be accounted 8 

for. With the transmission capital calculation, Duke ignored the provisions in the 9 

Agreement for determining the distribution amount as explained earlier.  This indicates 10 

that Duke determined that, under normal conditions, the cost of rebuilding the 230 kV 11 

Line would have been lower than what Duke initially recorded as the actual cost and 12 

thus it removed part of the capital cost called for by the Agreement and returned 13 

$34,445,227 to the restoration costs (expense) requested for recovery by relying on its 14 

interpretation of ICCA.  This is a critical issue since, even though Duke has determined 15 

an actual capital cost for the replacement of the 230 kV Line, it reduced that actual cost 16 

and increased storm restoration costs for the same amount.  This is not in accordance 17 

with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”).  This raises a significant 18 

concern since the adjustment was made without any explanation in Duke’s direct 19 

testimony. It was also omitted from the Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory 20 

No. 4-136 even though Duke stated in testimony its accounting is in accordance with 21 

GAAP.  This will be discussed in greater detail later in my testimony in Section III.h 22 

at pages 64-65. 23 
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Q. IS THERE ANY DOUBT THAT ALL OF THE COSTS LISTED AS CAPITAL 1 

COSTS IN THE COMPANY’S RESPONSE TO CITIZENS’ 2 

INTERROGATORY NO. 4-136 WERE CAPITAL COSTS? 3 

A. No.  As will be discussed later in Section III.h at pages 64-65, my review of contractor 4 

costs found the costs to be project-oriented.  The specific projects are identified as being 5 

the 230 kV Line and the Access Road. 6 

1. Line Contractors 7 

Q. WHAT AMOUNT OF CONTRACTOR COSTS ARE CUSTOMERS NOW 8 

PAYING FOR IN CURRENT RATES FOR LINE CONTRACTORS? 9 

A. Based on its response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 150, Duke incurred $95,796,918 10 

in transmission line contractor costs and $90,600,346 in distribution line contractor 11 

costs.  There was no adjustment for non-incremental costs.  Duke did identify an 12 

adjustment of $98,746,815 of contractor costs being capitalized for transmission but it 13 

did not separate the capitalized amount by type, such as contractors, line clearing 14 

contractors, logistics and other.  The amount of distribution costs the customers should 15 

be currently paying for have not been justified.  This presents a greater issue since Duke 16 

uses an average of internal labor and native contractor rates to calculate the capitalized 17 

amount. This means that the correct amount customers should currently be paying for 18 

contractors has not been justified since it is not known, let alone separable by type of 19 

contractor.  I would note that since the formula approach for distribution excludes line 20 

clearing, logistics or other contractor costs, it must be assumed the capitalized labor 21 

amount is made up of strictly internal labor and native contractor rates. These rates 22 

ignore not only the conditions that existed when the capital work was performed but it 23 
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also ignores the fact that external contractors are performing capital work at higher 1 

rates per hour.  This means that costs that should be capitalized are likely to have been 2 

understated, and correspondingly that costs that are now being collected from current 3 

customers are overstated. It is difficult to totally quantify this error other than to note 4 

that it is occurring.  This circumstance contributes to the cloud over the process that 5 

Duke has used to separate capital costs from those costs which should be expensed and 6 

charged to customers for storm cost recovery.  7 

8 

Q. DID YOU IDENTIFY ANY CONCERNS WITH LINE CONTRACTOR COSTS 9 

INCLUDED IN DUKE’S STORM COST RECOVERY FILING?   10 

A. Yes.  There are multiple concerns with the amount being recovered from current 11 

customers.  First, there are simply costs being charged that should never have been 12 

imposed on the customers.  Next, there is a concern with requiring customers to pay 13 

for an excessive amount of mobilization/demobilization costs, along with standby time.  14 

Finally, the proper capitalization of restoration costs is an issue.  15 

16 

Q. ARE THERE OTHER CONCERNS YOU IDENTIFIED WITH DUKE’S 17 

STORM COST RECOVERY FILING?   18 

A. Yes, there are. Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 1-2, asked Duke to provide an excel 19 

spreadsheet of all invoiced costs by type. The Company’s response provided a 20 

summary of the costs by type but not in the level of detail expected.  I requested a 21 

listing of each invoice similar to what was provided to me by Duke in Docket No. 22 

20170272-EI.  Duke was asked to supplement this with an explanation of what was 23 

being sought and the information was still not provided in the requested format.  24 
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Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 5-150 requested a listing of all invoiced costs.  After its 1 

initial response which provided a summary by vendor and further discussion, Duke 2 

provided the requested information in the format sought.  Duke interpreted the requests 3 

to be for costs in a high-level summary format despite what Duke provided in Docket 4 

No. 20170272-EI.  As part of the initial discovery request, I agree that the use of the 5 

word summary and my assumption that Duke knew from the prior case what was being 6 

requested could have led to an interpretation different from the intent of the request.  7 

However, the discovery request included in the Fifth set was clear and, based on interim 8 

discussions, the Company should have understood exactly what was being asked.  This 9 

delay in getting detail is a concern since it hampered my review process. This 10 

impairment is problematic since approval of the costs for recovery is important to both 11 

the Company and the customers, and the appropriateness of the costs is crucial since 12 

ratepayers have been paying for those costs while this docket is open.  At this point, it 13 

appears that the OPC is the only party who routinely performs this type of in-depth 14 

review and that makes the provision of information to the OPC even more crucial.  This 15 

problem could be avoided in future storm cost recovery proceedings if the Commission 16 

orders the Company to include certain essential information sooner in the process. In 17 

my conclusion, I will discuss my recommendations for the specific types of critical, 18 

essential information that should be provided at the time a petition for recovery is filed. 19 

20 

Q.  WHAT OTHER CONCERNS DID YOU IDENTIFY IN THIS AREA? 21 

I also have concerns with respect to costs in general, with a special emphasis on the 22 

lack of monitoring and tracking of storm work by Duke.  The Company’s response to 23 

Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 1-3 provides a summary of the review or “audit” process 24 
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performed by Duke in reviewing and approving costs.  One item listed is mileage which 1 

is calculated for mobilization/demobilization based on MapQuest/Google maps to 2 

validate mileage driven. However, a review of the audits done and provided in response 3 

to Citizens’ POD 1-14 did not identify documentation supporting this task being 4 

performed.  I would note that some invoices supplied in response to Citizens’ POD 1-5 

4 did include the referenced MapQuest/Google maps but again there was no indication 6 

that mileage and travel time was verified. 7 

Duke was asked to provide any changes to policies and procedures related to Hurricane 8 

Michael implemented since Docket No. 20170272-EI. The Company’s response to 9 

Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 1-4 was that no changes were implemented.  In Docket No. 10 

20170272-EI, there was an issue raised that Duke did not have any guidelines and did 11 

not have any limitations on the hours that can be charged by outside contractors once 12 

travel begins. This issue was addressed in the Process Improvements, with Duke 13 

agreeing that contracted and invoiced travel would limit what customers could be 14 

charged to actual time with no minimum hours.  Nothing approximating this Process 15 

Improvement (which I agree was implemented after the 2018 storm season) was 16 

followed.  In fact, the Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 1-7 stated 17 

that it does not have a specific policy surrounding mobilization/demobilization travel 18 

time.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ interrogatory No. 1-8 stated that “DEF’s 19 

billing system does not have the ability to distinguish cost of regular hours versus 20 

mobilization/demobilization.” Similarly, the Company’s response to Citizens’ 21 

Interrogatory No. 1-9 states that DEFs billing system does not have the ability to 22 

distinguish standby costs.  Another discovery request was made to identify when 23 

outside contractors were acquired, to provide the date and time the respective crews 24 



34 

began restoration work, and when crews completed restoration activities prior to 1 

demobilizing.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-137 states as 2 

follows: 3 

As a general practice, DEF, when engaging mutual assistance and/or 4 
contractors for emergency restoration, does not currently break out or track 5 
restoration start/stop times. Due to the nature of emergency assistance, general 6 
practice with agreements during Hurricane Michael were based on labor hours 7 
to prepare, respond, and return to home base.  8 

9 
This is a concern since contractors could bill excessively for travel and standby time, 10 

and if it is not monitored, Duke has no ability to justify those charges. In my experience, 11 

other large utilities have historically made at least some minimal efforts to monitor and 12 

limit standby time. As a matter of good business practice and stewardship of costs that 13 

are going to be passed on to its customers, Duke should have been doing this.  Citizens’ 14 

Third Set of Interrogatories included a number of specific requests, on specific 15 

invoices, that asked Duke to confirm the amount charged for 16 

mobilization/demobilization and/or if charges were for the actual performance of 17 

restoration activities.  A generic response was provided by the Company for the various 18 

requests as follows:519 

As general practice, Duke Energy, when engaging mutual 20 
assistance/contractors for emergency restoration, does not break out or specify 21 
standby / mobilization / demobilization charging and therefore does not track 22 
costs in that manner.  At this time, utility emergency assistance practice is that 23 
the assistance period commences when personnel and/or equipment is initially 24 
incurred by the responding company to the requesting utility’s needs. Due to 25 
the nature of emergency assistance, practice agreements are based on labor 26 
hours to prepare, respond, and return to home base.     27 

5 Response to Citizens’ Interrogatory Nos. 3-51, 3-54, 3-63, 3-73, 3-76, 3-80, 3-83, 3-85, 3-
103, 3-108, 3-109, 3-113, 3-114, 3-115 and 3-116.  
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Q.  DOES THIS FAILURE TO MONITOR TRAVEL AND STANDBY TIME ALSO 1 

IMPACT OTHER AREAS OF THE COMPANY’S REQUEST? 2 

3 
A. Yes. As stated earlier, there are two issues with the capitalization of costs. One is the 4 

cost for distribution uses internal labor and native contractor rates under blue sky days 5 

in determining the capitalized labor.  This ignores the fact that costs during storm 6 

restoration are higher because of the external contractors performing restoration and 7 

capital work. This monitoring failure also does not remotely mirror or even 8 

approximate the Process Improvements agreed to that Duke has applied to other costs 9 

included in its filing in this docket.  The second issue is that, after determining the 10 

capital costs for the 230 kV Line, Duke reduced the actual capital costs with an 11 

Incremental Portion adjustment by $34,445,227.  In his testimony, Duke witness Tom 12 

Morris stated the following regarding the transmission cost capitalized: 13 

For Transmission Operations, specific projects were issued for capital work, 14 
allowing real-time tracking of those projects. As capital work was performed, 15 
associated labor, material and equipment costs were charged to the capital 16 
projects.617 

18 

This adjustment should not have been made since it understates the actual capital costs 19 

paid for the reconstruction of the 230 kV Line. This will be discussed later in my 20 

testimony in Section III.h at pages 64-65.  21 

22 

Q. WHAT COSTS HAVE YOU DISCOVERED SO FAR THAT SHOULD NOT 23 

HAVE BEEN CHARGED TO CUSTOMERS? 24 

6 Testimony of Tom Morris at page 15, lines 8-11. 
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A. A discovery request was made to Duke to explain why the two selected invoices 1 

included charges for October 10 and October 11 since the contractor was released on 2 

October 9.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 3-78 stated that 3 

Company K was released to Carolinas on October 9 and the time for October 10 and 4 

11 should have been charged to DEP [a Duke-affiliate IOU in the Carolinas]; therefore, 5 

a refund of at least $141,793 should be made.  Another discovery request was made for 6 

Duke to confirm that the two specific invoices did not include any storm restoration 7 

work. The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 3-79 stated that 8 

Company K was released before arrival to Florida and they were not onboarded to 9 

restore power.  Despite the $141,793 identified as an adjustment, Duke’s response 10 

indicates the time for October 10 and 11 should be charged to DEP.  Both invoices 11 

were for time on October 10 and 11; therefore, I am adjusting the restoration costs for 12 

a total refund adjustment of $525,931 ($384,138 and $141,793).  In the May 2020 13 

second supplemental petition filing, it appears that Duke removed these costs. 14 

Duke was also asked about the billing by Company M and whether that contractor 15 

provided any restoration work.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory 16 

No. 3-81 stated that, after further review, Company M was not acquired by DEF but 17 

provided restoration services for Duke Energy Carolinas, therefore, a refund 18 

adjustment of $422,362 should be made. A second question related to Company M was 19 

posed regarding another invoice and the charges.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ 20 

Interrogatory No. 3-82 stated that, after further review, Company M was not acquired 21 

by DEF but provided restoration services for Duke Energy Carolinas, therefore, a 22 

refund adjustment of $55,396 should be made. Based on the invoices supplied in the 23 

Company’s response to Citizens’ POD 1-4 and the supplied listing of invoices, Exhibit 24 
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HWS-2, Schedule F, Page 6e reflects $1 ,221 ,963 as being billed by Company M. 

Therefore, I am recommending a refund adjustment of $1 ,221 ,963. This also appears 

to have been part of the $1. 7 million adjustment by Duke in its supplemental fi ling 

made in May 2020. If it were not for the OPC's review, I do not believe this $1.7 

million error would not have been discovered. 

Even though I have made these specific adjustments, I would note that there are a 

number of invoices that should be adjusted because various contractors did not provide 

any actual restoration work for Duke. In this case, those contractors either did not make 

it to Florida or arrived and then were released. The Commission should require Duke 

to conduct an additional review of these invoices (for example vendors P, V, G and N 

as discussed below) and demonstrate that customers are not being overcharged beyond 

the specific instances that I have pointed out in my testimony. 

COULD YOU IDENTIFY SOME ADDITIONAL EXAMPLES OF THIS 

OCCURRING? 

Yes. The billing for Company P was questioned in three interrogatories. The 

Company's response to Citizens' Interrogatory No. 3-85 was the standard response I 

referred to earlier that said standby/ mobilization/demobilization was not tracked. The 

37 
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Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 3-86 stated that Company P 1 

mobilized from Texas to Jacksonville where its crews stayed on standby until they were 2 

released on October 11, 2018.  Company P billed Duke $2,880,809, and Duke’s 3 

customers are currently paying for this cost, yet they received no benefits whatsoever 4 

from this contractor.  Conveniently, Duke’s Carolina ratepayers benefitted from 5 

Floridians picking up the tab because, based on the Company’s response to Citizens’ 6 

Interrogatory No. 3-86, Company P was released from the Carolinas on October 15, 7 

2018.    8 

Similarly, Company V charged Florida ratepayers $91,626 and a crew from Company 9 

G billed Florida ratepayers $93,557.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ 10 

Interrogatory No. 3-100 stated that Company V was released before arrival in Florida 11 

and Duke does not know if they went elsewhere. The Company’s response to Citizens’ 12 

Interrogatory No. 3-64 stated that Company G was rerouted from Georgia on October 13 

11th to the Carolinas.  Another example of Duke’s Florida customers being charged 14 

where no restoration work was performed is Company N which was paid $1,099,852. 15 

The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 3-83 stated that Company N 16 

arrived at the mustering site on October 10 and was on standby until October 11, at 17 

which time the crews were released to the Carolinas.   18 

Florida customers should not have been charged the costs discussed above since they 19 

did not receive any restoration services and, in some instances, the contractors never 20 

reached Florida.  Adding to these problems is that three of the companies were released 21 

to the Carolinas with the end result being Duke Energy Carolina ratepayers were saved 22 

from paying the mobilization costs which were directly imposed on Duke’s Florida 23 

customers using the streamlined SCRM cost recovery method contained in the RRSSA. 24 
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These examples illustrate that, if the Commission does not hold Duke to a strict burden 1 

of proof and forces the OPC to uncover the buried, improper invoices, it effectively 2 

shifts the burden of proof to the OPC and requires the customers to try to claw back 3 

costs from current, ongoing cost recovery that is only authorized on a provisional, 4 

interim basis.  The examples that I have listed are proof that improper costs end up 5 

being charged to customers because Duke may not have enough incentive to monitor 6 

costs to protect its customers. 7 

8 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR EVALUATION OF THE MOBILIZATION/ 9 

DEMOBILIZATION AND STANDBY CHARGES WITH WHICH YOU WERE 10 

CONCERNED. 11 

A. The Company’s response to Citizens’ POD No. 4 provided invoices for line contractor 12 

costs.  Included with most invoices were time sheets.  A review of the invoices and 13 

time summaries that accompanied the invoices and time sheets identified some of the 14 

mobilization/ demobilization and standby costs charged by contractors. 15 

Standby time can be used to determine how prepared a utility is for storm restoration 16 

activities. Duke has stated that it does not track standby time; therefore, there is a 17 

concern with this failure to monitor this significant cost element of restoration costs 18 

such that ratepayers who are currently paying for these costs are being improperly 19 

charged. If contractor crews are standing by for an excessive amount of time waiting 20 

for assignment, this could be a strong indication that Duke is not properly monitoring 21 

crew activities and/or managing its resources efficiently.  As a result, it is the utility 22 

ratepayers (and in this case, the Duke Florida ratepayers) who suffer because (1) they 23 

are experiencing the power outages, and (2) they ultimately pay excessive storm 24 
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restoration expenses and they are not properly protected from the Company’s improper 1 

stewardship of the provisional, interim cost recovery process.  A prudent utility should 2 

monitor standby time to evaluate its own performance and to help it develop a system 3 

that will minimize wasteful standby time, without regard to the cost recovery 4 

mechanism.  It is not reasonable to expect ratepayers to have to pay for contractors to 5 

just sit around or to have those costs dumped into an upfront cost recovery process that 6 

does not impose any burden on the utility to protect customers from overpayments. 7 

8 

For mobilization/demobilization in this docket, I reviewed invoices, time sheets, time 9 

summaries and the Company’s audits of contractors to estimate the amount of time 10 

charged.  There are instances where minimally sufficient information was not included 11 

on the various documents to even allow a reasonable estimate to be made; thus I am 12 

confident that my recommendation is conservative.  The Commission should give Duke 13 

a proper incentive to maintain a log of the travel time so Duke can determine whether 14 

contractors are taking advantage of the situation by overbilling for travel time.  These 15 

hours and costs can amount to significant costs because unlike the work time for 16 

restoration, there are no checks and balances in place.  This incentive is most effectively 17 

delivered in the form of a disallowance for inadequately monitored and non-justified 18 

mobilization time.  19 

20 

Q. DID YOU ASK IF THE COMPANY MAINTAINS A LOG OF CONTRACTOR 21 

TRAVEL? 22 

A. Yes.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-143 stated the 23 

following: 24 
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External crew deployment is logged via the Resource on Demand (RoD) 1 
database. External crew rosters are loaded into RoD when crews arrive to ensure 2 
accurate head count. Subsequent crew movements and assignments are logged 3 
in RoD up to and including release from the system. DEF does not maintain 4 
logs monitoring external crew’s work once on-boarded to the system, as 5 
maintenance of such logs would increase restoration times and costs. 6 

7 

Despite Duke’s claim that it has the log on the RoD database, the Company is unable 8 

to provide any detail regarding mobilization/demobilization and standby time as stated 9 

in the Company’s multiple discovery responses identified earlier in my testimony.   10 

11 

Q. WHAT DID YOU FIND IN YOUR REVIEW THAT INDICATES THAT 12 

MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION IS EXCESSIVE? 13 

A. The travel time was found to be excessive.  One example was with Company AA where 14 

multiple crews traveled from various origins and the time allowed was excessive when 15 

compared to normal travel time.  Because there were multiple crews traveling and 16 

additional information was required, I requested Duke to identify the origin of the 17 

crews.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 3-117 identified 6 18 

crews from Mississippi and 1 from Florida. The time listed on the time sheets for travel 19 

on October 9 and October 10 ranged from 24 to 32 hours.  The MapQuest search 20 

showed that, for the identified origination points, the travel time to Dunnellon, Florida 21 

is 9 to 10 hours.  The number of miles ranged from 588 miles to 673 miles.  A 22 

conservative and reasonably generous approach assumes a travel distance of 673 miles 23 

and the 10 hours results in an average normal travel time of 67 miles per hour (“mph”).  24 

In determining the time Duke wants its customers to pay for, I conservatively applied 25 

the lower 24-hour time from the range found on the time sheets and the same longer 26 

distance of 673 miles, which yields an average travel speed of 28 mph.   27 
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Q. AREN’T YOU JUST SECOND-GUESSING DUKE AND ITS CONTRACTORS 1 

IN THE COMFORT OF A BLUE-SKY DAY TWO YEARS LATER IN THIS 2 

ANALYSIS?3 

A. No, not at all. To the contrary, I am giving them the benefit of the doubt and accounting 4 

for delays inherent in the aftermath of the storm. The difference I have illustrated above 5 

is significant and is not an exercise of second-guessing.  The argument often advanced 6 

by utilities – including those in Florida – is that the big trucks take longer and that 7 

explains why the travel time is different.  While performing a review of storm costs in 8 

a utility docket in Massachusetts, I requested the utility to provide any evidence to 9 

support a similar claim.  The utility provided two studies in their possession upon which 10 

it relied.  I have attached the studies as Exhibit HWS-3 and Exhibit HWS-4.  The studies 11 

concluded that larger trucks traveled slower than cars.  The first study set the large 12 

truck rate of speed to be 6.7 mph less and the second study set the comparable rate of 13 

speed at 7.8 mph less. To make a comparison in the case of Company AA, I reduced 14 

the average normal travel time of 67 mph to 59 mph using the 7.8 mph differential 15 

generated from the study and rounded up to 8 mph.  Based on an average speed of 59 16 

mph, the travel time for 673 miles would be approximately 11.5 hours.  With an added 17 

allowance of 2 hours for stopping and rest, 13.5 hours would be considered reasonable, 18 

not the lower 24 hours billed to Duke.  The result is that the derived proxy lower travel 19 

time that I am conservatively allowing is still 1.78 times the normal travel time for large 20 

trucks.       21 

Q. DID YOU ASK DUKE IF THEY HAD ANY STUDIES REGARDING THE 22 

TIME REQUIRED FOR TRAVEL? 23 
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A. Yes, I did.  Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 1-7 was asked if the Duke had a policy for 1 

determining whether mobilization/demobilization travel time was considered 2 

reasonable and whether the Company performed or had performed for them a study to 3 

support that policy.  The response was as follows: 4 

5 

DEF Distribution does not have a specific policy surrounding 6 
mobilization/demobilization travel time. However, during the planning process, 7 
the distance of responding crews is taken into consideration prior to acquiring. 8 

9 
DEF Transmission applied the same policies with regard to managing 10 
mobilization/demobilization and travel time as were used in response to 11 
hurricane Irma and reviewed in Docket No 20120272-EI. In short, as is standard 12 
industry practice, contractors were able to begin charging their time to DEF 13 
after they were engaged to assist with the restoration efforts. Travel time was 14 
managed by DEF’s logistics personnel, who would communicate the required 15 
arrival time and destination; travel time was considered reasonable if the 16 
contractors arrived as directed.  17 

18 

The Company’s response did not answer the question regarding any study.  Moreover, 19 

based on Duke’s failure to answer the question or produce a study when asked now 20 

(and before the filing of rebuttal testimony), it must be assumed that a DEF study does 21 

not exist. 22 

23 

Q. DID YOU MAKE ADDITIONAL COMPARISONS TO SEE HOW THE 24 

TRAVEL TIME DUKE ALLOWED CUSTOMERS TO BE CHARGED 25 

COMPARED TO WHAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED A REASONABLY 26 

GENEROUS AMOUNT OF TRAVEL TIME? 27 

A. Yes.  Using another example of travel related to Company AA, a discovery request 28 

asked Duke to identify the origin of travel.  The Company’s response to Citizens’ 29 
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Interrogatory No. 3-118 identified 4 crews that traveled from Lexington, Kentucky to 1 

Crawfordville, Florida. The documents supporting the invoice identified mobilization 2 

on October 9 and October 10 totaling 26 hours.  According to MapQuest, the distance 3 

is 671 miles and a travel time of 10 ½ hours for an average speed of 63.9 mph.  4 

Adjusting that travel time by 8 mph results in an average speed of 55.9 mph.  The 671 5 

miles divided by 55.9 mph results in travel time of 12 hours.  Adding two hours for 6 

stops increases the reasonable travel time to 14 hours compared to the allowed time of 7 

26 hours.  To be conservative, I reduced the 26 hours allowed by 4 hours to 22 hours 8 

allowed.  That equates to an allowance of 22 hours which is 1.57 times the reasonable 9 

time of 14 hours. 10 

11 

Q. WHY WOULD YOU ADJUST THE 26 HOURS ALLOWED TO 22 HOURS 12 

ALLOWED? 13 

A. In making the comparisons, I am trying to be conservative.  The October 11 time 14 

identified was 20 hours, so since it exceeded the normal 16 hours per day, I assumed 15 

that some standby occurred on October 11.  Otherwise, there is no justification for 20 16 

hours being billed in a single day. 17 

18 

Q. PLEASE CONTINUE WITH SOME MORE EXAMPLES OF COMPARISONS 19 

THAT YOU MADE. 20 

A. Another Company AA example is related to its crews traveling from Tennessee and 21 

Georgia to Crawfordville, Florida.  Based on supporting documents, the travel time for 22 

October 9 and October 10 was 32 hours.  Using the Company’s response to Citizens’ 23 

Interrogatory No. 1-119 and MapQuest, I determined the travel distance to between 24 
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391 miles to 41 1 miles and the travel time to be 6 1/2 hours to 7 hours. Normal travel 

speed is estimated to be 58.7 mph (411 miles/? hour) compared to the travel peed 

allowed by Duke of 17 .1 mph ( 411 miles/24 hours) after allowing 8 hours of standby 

on October 10. Applying a reduced travel time of 24 hours and comparing that to a 

reasonable travel time of9 hours (7 hours plus 2 hours for stops) shows Duke's allowed 

travel time for Company AA being 2.67 times higher. The bottom line is that this 

results in Duke's ratepayers overpaying for the services this contractor actually 

provided. 

Another example is Company BB 's Invoice No. which included 

billing for October 8 through October 13. This contractor arrived on October 10 

meaning the crews travelled for two to three days. I assumed Dallas, Texas as the 

origin and Dunnellon, Florida as the destination. Texas is the billing location for 

Company BB and receipts suggested this is the direction that this contractor or some 

of the crews came from. MapQue t indicates travel time of 15 1/2 hour to travel 993 

miles. That equates to 64 mph. The travel time for the various crews for October 8 

ranged from 8-17 hours, for October 9 ranged from 16-17 hours and for October I 0 

ranged from 12-16 hours. That said, I assumed the lower hours for each day which 

totaled to 36 hours - more than double the MapQue t travel time. If I deduct half of 

day 3 for standby, the travel time was 30 hours. That 30 hours, when compared to a 

reasonable travel time of 18 1/2 hours ( consisting of 15 l/2 hour for travel plu 3 hours 

for stops) indicates Duke allowed 1.62 times what should reasonably and 

conservatively have been allowed for this contractor. 

One more example is Company A where I rely on the time report found on Bates page 

6230. The travel was from Louisville, Kentucky to Perry, Florida with 33 hours being 
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billed for October 9 and October 10.  MapQuest indicates the trip is 699 miles which 1 

takes 11 hours, averaging 63.5 mph.  Making the adjustment for trucks of 8 mph, the 2 

speed would be 55.5 mph.  The time for traveling 699 miles at an average speed of 55.5 3 

mph results in 12.6 hours.  Rounding up to 13 hours for travel and adding 3 hours for 4 

stops, the reasonable travel time is 16 hours.  In making the comparison, I allowed for 5 

8 hours of standby based on 16 hours charged on October 10.  The conservative 6 

adjusted billed time of 25 hours is still 1.56 times the 16 hours of reasonable travel time 7 

which includes stop time. 8 

What these examples indicate is that the conservatively adjusted travel time 9 

recommended is still more than 50% higher than it should be.  Ratepayers should not 10 

be paying for these unreasonable costs and a refund is justified. 11 

12 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING A DISALLOWANCE OF COSTS FOR THE 13 

EXCESSIVE RATES AND THE EXCESSIVE STANDBY AND/OR 14 

MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION? 15 

A. Yes, I am.  The portion of costs that I isolated to travel and related stopping time only 16 

for distribution contractors is $18,315,164.  I am recommending a reduction of 17 

$6,105,055 to this amount, which results in a recommended cost of $12,210,100 for the 18 

distribution contractors’ travel time that could be estimated.  This adjustment is very 19 

conservative given the excess time I have identified and because I am confident the 20 

total adjustment I have calculated is necessarily understated due to Duke’s failure to 21 

generate or provide sufficient documentation and tracking of travel time for its 22 

contractors.  23 
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Q. HOW DID YOU DETERMINE YOUR ADJUSTMENT? 1 

A. My calculation is shown on Exhibit No. HWS-2, Schedule F, Page 6g.  As indicated in 2 

my examples, the charges that Duke allowed its contractors to charge customers were 3 

in excess of 150% of what would be reasonable travel and stopping time.  I divided the 4 

identified costs of $18,315,164 by 1.5 to determine the $12,210,110 amount that is 5 

considered reasonable.  The difference of $6,105,055 is a very conservative necessary 6 

adjustment.  7 

8 

Q. WHY SHOULD THE COMMISSION ACCEPT YOUR RECOMMENDED 9 

ADJUSTMENT? 10 

A. Storms impact customers as well as the Company’s system providing service to those 11 

customers.  By failing to even minimally monitor these charges in the up-front SCRM 12 

cost recovery opportunity provided by the RRSSA settlement, Duke is effectively 13 

forcing its customers to needlessly to pay for bloated restoration costs. I recognize that 14 

Duke has an obligation to restore service. However, Duke also has an obligation to 15 

operate prudently and I strongly believe that obligation should not be based on a blank 16 

check policy.  In this instance, Duke has failed to properly monitor costs utilizing tools 17 

that would be sound business practices even without the Process Improvements it 18 

agreed to in 2019. Additionally, as demonstrated above Duke has selectively applied 19 

those 2019 Process Improvements where it increased its recovery but chose not to hold 20 

itself to the reasonable standards  that mirror the one Process Improvement that would 21 

save customers money by limiting compensation for travel time to actual time, with no 22 

minimum hours.  Allowing contractors to charge for minimum hours, regardless of 23 

actual travel, is in my opinion a major contributor to the excessive time being billed 24 
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and ultimately paid for by customers. This demonstrates a greater cause of bloated 1 

billing than even the claimed slow truck speeds. 2 

3 

Q. ARE YOU RELYING ON ANYTHING OTHER THAN THE STUDIES YOU 4 

REFERENCED THAT SUPPORTS YOUR POSITION THAT ALLOWED 5 

TRAVEL TIMES ARE NOT DUE TO SLOW MOVING TRUCKS? 6 

A. Yes.  My personal observation and common sense are relied on.  I have traveled a 7 

significant number of miles over the 50 years I have been driving.  I have clocked the 8 

line trucks on roads just because companies have taken the position they travel 9 

significantly slower than a passenger vehicle.  My observation has been that the trucks, 10 

even in caravans, travel at, near or in some cases over the allowed speed limit.  11 

Assuming that 50% more time is applicable just because there is an incoming storm 12 

event would mean the trucks are averaging approximately 38 mph if a truck averages 13 

8 mph less than a passenger car that averages 65 mph excluding stop time (65 mph-8 14 

mph)/1.5.  Common sense dictates that the contractor trucks are not traveling 38 mph 15 

especially if they are on expressways that in some cases have a minimum speed for 16 

vehicles.  In addition, these trucks would be going against the direction of traffic that 17 

is trying to flee from a storm event.    18 

19 

Q. ARE YOU MAKING ANY RECOMMENDATION WITH RESPECT TO 20 

ACCOUNTING FOR CONTRACTOR TIME? 21 

A. Yes, I am.  I am recommending that Duke be required to separately identify the amount 22 

of hours and costs that are associated with mobilization/demobilization and with 23 

standby time.  The failure to track this portion of the bill is imprudent and inconsistent 24 
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with what a prudent business would do in the absence of a guaranteed pass-through 1 

recovery. This is essential information that is beneficial not only to the Company, but 2 

also to the Commission and will assure ratepayers are not overpaying for restoration 3 

costs.  This information will also provide critical insight into how Duke is planning and 4 

controlling costs (or failing to do so) before, during, and after storm restoration 5 

activities. 6 

7 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN YOUR CONCERN WITH THE CAPITALIZATION OF 8 

CONTRACTOR COSTS. 9 

A. Outside contractors perform a significant amount of work during storm restoration for 10 

utilities.  For example, Company Exhibit TM-2 reflects $144.475 million of 11 

transmission restoration costs of which $109.058 million or 75.5% is for contractor 12 

costs.  The distribution function reflects $171.502 million of which $143.440 million 13 

or 83.6% is for contractor costs.  The capitalized costs for transmission and distribution 14 

were calculated differently.  Company witness Tom Morris explains that the process 15 

followed for transmission costs established specific projects for capital work, allowing 16 

for real-time tracking of the projects.  As the capital work was performed, the 17 

associated labor, material and equipment costs were charged to the capital projects.718 

The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-136 provides a detailed 19 

summary of the cost components for transmission.  Notable is the fact that contractor 20 

costs of $57,758,670 represent 72.1% of the total $80,105,179 costs for Duke’s 230 kV 21 

Line.  Similarly, the contractor costs for the Access Road work are $40,988,145 which 22 

7 Testimony of Tom Morris at page 15, lines 8-11. 
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represent 92.4% of the total $44,354,821 costs capitalized for the entire Access Road 1 

work.  2 

With respect to the distribution, these costs were determined by formulaic 3 

approach as shown and described in the Company’s responses to Citizens’ 4 

Interrogatory Nos.  1-31, 1-36, 4-133, 4-134, 4-136 and Citizens’ POD 3-24.  A key 5 

factor of those costs is the labor rate in developing the capitalized costs.  That rate is 6 

based on a simple average (unweighted) calculated based on internal labor and native 7 

contractor rates that are then multiplied by the number of hours for each unit of property 8 

to come up with an estimated capital labor to install.8  The issue is that the rate utilized 9 

by Duke does not come close to reflecting the actual costs associated with replacing 10 

plant after a storm.  Not only does this methodology produce a simple average rate that 11 

excludes external contractors with higher rates, it also overstates the impact of the 12 

internal payroll labor rates which dominates the restoration costs charged.  This is 13 

explained in the next Q&A. 14 

15 

Q. WHAT DO YOU MEAN THE AVERAGE IGNORES THE INTERNAL 16 

PAYROLL DOMINATING THE RESTORATION COSTS? 17 

A. The Company’s response to Citizens’ POD 3-24 provided the breakdown of the 18 

average calculation.  The internal rate included is the base rate and not an overtime rate. 19 

It is easy to see on Company Exhibit No. TM-2 that regular payroll charged is less than 20 

overtime payroll.   As a result, both components of the labor calculation are understated, 21 

which means the rate applied results in an understatement of costs. An additional 22 

8 Testimony of Tom Morris at page 16, lines 21-24. 
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adjustment is necessary because contractors performed significant amounts of capital 1 

work as part of their services in restoring Duke’s system. It is not realistic to assume 2 

that even in a “blue-sky” circumstance that higher cost contractor labor would not be 3 

used on a project of this magnitude. Therefore, the type of labor actually used to 4 

perform this work must be capitalized, otherwise storm recovery costs will be 5 

overstated, and capital costs will be understated.  Second, there is an issue with Duke’s 6 

method of capitalizing restoration costs. As discussed earlier, the method used by Duke 7 

ignores the fact that, if the capital work was performed by Duke employees incurring 8 

incremental time, then that work would be at an overtime rate and not at a base payroll 9 

rate.   10 

11 

Q. WHY DOES IT MATTER WHETHER THE CAPITALIZATION COSTS ARE 12 

ACCURATE? 13 

A. If the Company is allowed to understate the capital amount, current ratepayers will pay 14 

for capital costs that will benefit future ratepayers.  This is a concern commonly 15 

referred to as intergenerational inequity.  Current ratepayers should not bear the total 16 

costs of plant that will be used over thirty to forty years by future customers who are 17 

not receiving service from Duke today.  The Commission should also be vigilant in 18 

preventing the storm cost recovery mechanism from creating an incentive to overstate 19 

– and recover outside of a base rate case and during a base rate freeze – currently 20 

recoverable “expenses.”  Because Duke has understated its capitalized plant, it is 21 

accelerating the recovery, during a base rate freeze, of that plant cost which should be 22 

capitalized as part of the restoration costs it is seeking to recover immediately instead 23 

of over the life of the plant.  It is more appropriate to evenly recover the cost of that 24 



52 

plant over the life of that capital asset being installed and not over the shorter period 1 

requested by Duke. Under GAAP, the cost of plant to be capitalized is the actual cost.  2 

Under the circumstances of this docket (i.e. storm restoration), it is difficult to capture 3 

the actual cost; however, that does not justify making an improper estimate of the 4 

replacement plant using an understated cost per hour.  Duke’s method of capitalization 5 

does not comply with GAAP requirements for capitalization of plant based on actual 6 

costs, and an adjustment must be made to correct this error. 7 

8 

Q. DUKE CAPITALIZED DISTRIBUTION COSTS BASED ON THE 9 

ASSUMPTION OF RATES THAT ARE APPLICABLE ON A “BLUE SKY” 10 

DAY.  IS IT SUFFICIENT TO ACCOUNT FOR THE CAPITAL COSTS 11 

UNDER THIS PREMISE?  12 

A. No.  As discussed above, this not only ignores GAAP requirements, it also ignores the 13 

fact that the costs were incurred under extraordinary circumstances that cause costs to 14 

be higher.  Duke is of the opinion that this is allowable under the Rule.  However, 15 

reference to the Rule is inappropriate since Duke is seeking other costs based on the 16 

agreed to Process Improvements and not on the Rule provisions.  In addition, Duke’s 17 

accounting and assertion is selectively inconsistent with the Process Improvements 18 

principle that states capitalization of costs is to be based on a simple average of hourly 19 

foreign and native contractors. On the other hand, my adjustment is consistent with the 20 

objective principles found in the Agreement.  If Duke is opposed to applying the 21 

reasonable business practices underlying all the provisions of the Process 22 

Improvements across the board, then its capitalization calculation (absent the Process 23 

Improvements) would not include any internal payroll.  Therefore, I have 24 
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recommended a total disallowance of payroll for lack of justification that the payroll 1 

was incremental.  To clarify, if the Duke labor costs were not incremental, then the 2 

costs cannot be considered as part of the storm restoration costs. If the Duke labor is 3 

not incremental, then it cannot be capitalized which means the amount capitalized 4 

would have to be based on contractor labor only since that is the only labor dollars that 5 

are incremental.   6 

7 

Q. WHAT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING FOR AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE 8 

CONTRACTOR COSTS FOR THE CAPITALIZATION OF RESTORATION 9 

COSTS? 10 

A. As shown on Exhibit No. HWS-2, Schedule F, Pages 14 and 15, I am recommending 11 

that capitalization of contractor costs should be reduced by the amount charged against 12 

the reserve or $2,566,399.  This adjustment as calculated on Exhibit No. HWS-2, 13 

Schedule F, Page 14 consists of an additional capital cost for distribution poles of 14 

$2,035,884 for Hurricane Michael, $22,196 for distribution poles for Tropical Storm 15 

Alberto and an additional capital cost for distribution wires of $530,455 for Hurricane 16 

Michael as shown on Exhibit No. HWS-2, Schedule F, Page 15.  This adjustment for 17 

capitalization reduces the storm restoration costs (and requires a refund) in the amount 18 

of $2,566,399.  19 

20 

Q. ARE THERE CONCERNS WITH THE REQUESTED TRANSMISSION LINE 21 

CONTRACTOR COSTS? 22 

A. Yes, there are.  The purported support provided by Duke as justification for these costs 23 

was very limited, and in some case Duke provided no detail at all.  It was clear that 24 
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REDACTED 

these costs were based on project type and on a contractual commitment. For example, 

the support for $4,987,789 for a Transmission Contractor T invoice consisted of only a 

form that identified a total cost, an amount paid to-date and an amount currently due. 

"Backup" for this invoice consisted of 2 pages; the first is an invoice summary page 

with the same information already listed on the invoice and the second page is a cost 

to date and remaining cost. (Bates 13098-13100) This provides no level of detail 

explaining the nature of the expenditures, and effectively is no different than simply 

writing a number on the back of an envelope. Certainly, this is insufficient 

documentation for any regulatory agency to approve as being a prudently incmTed 

st01m cost and to require ratepayers to pay. 

HA VE YOU SEEN THIS TYPE OF LIMITED INFORMATION PRESENTED 

AS SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION BEFORE? 

Yes, I have. This is not uncommon for a uti lity to attempt this kind of short cut. 

Contractors usually provide some level of detail with their invoices. Absent any detail 

to the invoices, it is not obvious what a company would be paying for or what it 

received. That' s just good sound business practice. In this case, all that is clear is that 

Duke paid Transmission Contractor T a total of $47,422,764 and that there were 

contract modifications from time to time. I would also note that I found one billing by 

Contractor T that was for services beginning October 8 which was prior to the storm. 

I question how a significant commitment for a transmission 

facility rebui ld was made prior to the storm and then included for recovery in the storm 

cost recovery docket. 
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A. 

CAN YOU ELEABORA TE ON THE CONCERN THAT YOU HA VE RELATED 

TO THE OCOTBER 8, 2018 BILLING FOR TRANSMISSION FACILITY 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES? 

Yes. I have a concern about an invoice that billed for services related to a major 

transmission line rebuild and access road work prior to the storm event. This was for 

work being done when the storm was transitioning from Tropical Storm into a Category 

1 hurricane south of the western tip of Cuba and even before anyone knew the storm 

would hit the precise area where the construction activity would occur. I believe that 

Duke needs to explain how this could occur. 

IS THERE DOCUMENTATION OF COSTS FOR ANOTHER 

TRANSMISSION LINE CONTRACTOR OF A SIMILAR NATURE? 

Yes. Another contractor billed Duke for $44,863,733 and the major invoice amounts 

had limited suppotting documentation, no detail behind a bill or in a number of 

instances no invoices could be located. The invoices for the transmission Line 

Contractors are listed on Exhibit HWS-2, Schedule F, Page 2. 

ARE YOU RECOMMENDING A REFUND ADJUSTMENT TO 

TRANSMISSION LINE CONTRACTOR COSTS? 

Yes. The costs charged by Contractor T included a payment of $65,387 and another 

payment for $266,332. The payment for $266,332 was part of two invoices; one for 

$200,945 and another for $65,387. The $65,387 was paid in a single payment as part 

of a combined payment. I am recommending customers receive a refund for the 

duplicated payment they are currently paying for. In my discussion in the capitalization 
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section of my testimony, I recommend an adjustment that in e ence would impact the 

transmission contractor costs in total, part of which would apply to line contractors. 

2. Line Clearing Costs 

WHAT AMOUNT IS DUKE REQUESTING FOR LINE CLEARING? 

In its response to Citizens' Interrogatory No. 5-150, Duke is requesting $13,500,000 

for line clearing costs. This consists of $4,446,000 of transmission-related costs for 

Hurricane Michael, $9,032,000 of distribution-related costs for Hurricane Michael and 

$22,000 of distribution costs for Tropical Storm Alberto. Based upon the Company's 

schedules which reflected a line reporting error, the only adjustment for non

incremental cost is an adjustment to transmission for $940,000. This is an adjustment 

made by Duke in its May 2020 second supplemental petition filing. 

DO YOU HA VE ANY CONCERNS WITH RESPECT TO DUKE'S 

PROCESSING OF DISTRIBUTION LINE CLEARING INVOICES? 

Yes. The concern with travel and excess mobilization/demobilization discussed above 

in my discussion on line contractors also exists here. An example is 

where the detail showed the 

travel maps for traveling to Florida for two different days. The first travel map (Bates 

11) indicated the distance from - to Lamont/Monticello, Florida to be 674 

miles requiring 10 hours of travel. The contractor' s time sheets reflected 16 hours of 

travel being billed. The second travel map (Bates 14) indicated the distance from 

Lamont/Monticello, Florida to Dunnellon, Florida to be 131 miles requiring 2 hours 

and 14 minutes of travel. The contractor's time sheets reflected 16 hours of travel being 
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billed. Duke's request to make its customers pay for 32 hours of travel in this instance 

when the trips are listed as 12 1/2 hours is not considered reasonable and the excess 

should be refunded to ratepayers. 

Another example is Duke's request to recover from ratepayer- as storm costs 

that Duke paid to even though this contractor provided no 

restoration work. Not only did this contractor bi ll for excessive travel, it also submitted 

seven invoices for October 9 through October 11 that ended with them going to the 

Carolinas to provide service and never providing service to Florida customers. What 

makes those seven bills even more of a concern is that another crew for this contractor 

began mobilizing to Florida on October 8 only to be released on October 9 so they 

could proceed to Georgia to assist another utility. Since the crew was released on 

October 9, I would ask why were the other seven crews mobilized to come to Florida 

to only standby, perform no work, and then be released to go to the Carolinas? 

ARE YOU RECOMMENDING ANY REFUND ADJUSTMENTS TO 

DISTRIBUTION LINE CLEARING COSTS? 

Yes. I am recommending that at a minimum $430,524 be refunded. While additional 

refunds for excessive mobilization is likely warranted and additional adjustments 

should be made for costs where supporting documentation could not be located, I have 

not quantified an adjustment at this time; however, I reserve the right to recommend 

one as more information on this issue is provided. 

ARE THERE CONCERNS WITH THE REQUESTED TRANSMISSION LINE 

CLEARING COSTS? 
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A. Yes.  Similar to the distribution line clearing costs, current customers are paying for an 1 

excessive amount of travel and standby time associated with 2 

mobilization/demobilization.  Additionally, in numerous instances, customers are 3 

being charged for costs based only on invoices that were submitted without the time 4 

sheets required for verification of the hours billed or any other supporting 5 

documentation.  6 

7 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO TRANSMISSION 8 

LINE CLEARING COSTS? 9 

A. Not at this time.  I have not quantified an adjustment that I believe would be justified; 10 

however, I reserve the right to recommend one as more information is provided.      11 

3. Logistics 12 

Q. WHAT AMOUNT OF LOGISTIC COSTS IS DUKE CURRENTLY 13 

CHARGING CUSTOMERS FOR? 14 

A. Duke is charging customers $43,462,000 for logistic costs for Hurricane Michael.  15 

Logistic costs are costs related to the establishment and operation of storm restoration 16 

sites, and to support employees and contractors who are working on storm restoration 17 

(i.e., lodging, meals, transportation, etc.).  Duke did not identify any of these costs to 18 

be either non-incremental or costs which should be capitalized. The filing reflected 19 

$41,411,269 as being distribution-related and $2,050,346 as transmission-related. 20 

21 

Q. ARE THERE ANY CONCERNS WITH THE LOGISTIC COSTS BEING 22 

REQUESTED? 23 
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REDACTED 

Yes, there are concerns. While the invoices provided by Duke purpo1tedly support 

distribution costs totaling $40,378,712, the identity of the cost and level of detail was 

not discemable. For example, support for costs included two 

'back-of-the-envelope" invoices (with no supporting cost detail) totaling $12,721 ,241. 

These invoices - representing costs customers are currently paying only on a 

provisional, interim basis - are useless in trying to justify these costs since the 

documents provide no information as to what services or costs Duke paid for or 

received. The first invoice (Bates 680-682) consisted of a one line billing for 

$12,079,838, a partial billing for $9,059,879, which is the amount questioned, and a 

third billing for $3,019,960 that could not be identified in the listing for this contractor. 

(Bates Nos. 680-682) The second billed amount in question is a single line invoice for 

$3,661 ,362 and an accompanying two page email that indicated it was approved for 

payment. (Bates Nos. 673-675) This is contrary to the purely provisional and interim 

nature of the current SCRM rate. 

The transmission logistic charges had only one invoice that could be located in the 

summary of charges totaling $2,050,346, identified as logistics costs. That invoice did 

not match the listed cost. In addition, some invoices requested as part of a discovery 

request could not be located in the Company's response to Citizens' POD 1-16 that 

purported to provide supporting documents. Furthermore, there were invoices provided 

that could not be located on the listing of costs. This missing supporting documentation 

is troublesome. There is no doubt that costs were incurred, yet the level of detail and 

support are questionable and insufficient to meet a company's burden of proof. These 

amounts are not insignificant, and the Commission should deny Duke's recovery of 
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these costs until it can at least a minimum show adequate cost support and justification. 

These costs do not meet such a minimum threshold. 

ARE YOU PROPOSING A REFUND ADJUSTMENT TO THE COMP ANY'S 

LOGISTIC EXPENSE FOR THE DIFFERENCE? 

Yes. I am recommending that $6,360,621 or 50% of the unidentifiable costs be 

excluded from the Company's distribution logistics recovery request and refunded to 

Duke's customers. 

Support for a majority of the transmission logistics costs being requested totaling 

$2,050,346 also could not be located. As Duke has not met its burden of proof to 

support these costs, I am recommending that 

hich 

are currently being collected by Duke be refunded to its customers since the Company 

failed to provide any supporting justification. This is a reduction of $977,489. 

4. Other Contractor Costs 

WHAT AMOUNT OF OTHER CONTRACTOR COSTS HAS DUKE 

INCLUDED IN ITS REQUEST? 

Duke included a total of $9,31 1,000 of other contractor costs for Hurricane Michael. 

This include $425,000 for aviation contractors, $99,000 for contractor materials, 

$8,585,000 for materials and other supplies and 202,000 that is not identifiable. The 

transmission portion of the total Other Contractor Co ts is $6,764,932. 
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Q. ARE THERE ANY CONCERNS WITH THE OTHER CONTRACTOR COSTS 1 

REQUESTED? 2 

A. The amount that is unidentified is certainly of concern.  In its response to Citizens’ 3 

Interrogatory No. 5-150, Duke listed the $199,020 as “No Vendor Name” with a 4 

notation that it relates to accrual of costs.  This cost is unsupported and should be 5 

refunded to ratepayers.  Other than that, I have not identified another issue with the 6 

remaining distribution costs; however, I reserve the right to make additional 7 

recommendations as more information is made available.  8 

The transmission cost listing also includes an amount identified as “Non-9 

Vendor.”  This unidentified $3,243,044 is significant and should be disallowed as being 10 

unsupported.  It is possible that the estimate adjustment of $400,000 in Duke’s May 11 

2020 second supplemental petition filing is applicable to the $3,243,044; however, 12 

because there was no detail for the “Non-Vendor” amount and no detail in that 13 

supplemental filing, I can only speculate on this.   14 

15 

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO THE OTHER 16 

CONTRACTOR COSTS? 17 

A. Yes, I am.  An adjustment (and refund) of $199,020 and $3,243,044 to distribution and 18 

transmission, respectively, is recommended. This adjustment is necessary since the 19 

costs for No Vendor Name and Non-Vendor are unsupported.   20 

21 

Q. WHAT ARE YOU RECOMMENDING FOR AN OVERALL ADJUSTMENT 22 

TO THE CONTRACTOR COSTS? 23 
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A. As shown on Exhibit No. HWS-2, Schedule F, I am recommending the contractor costs 1 

being currently collected from customers on a provisional, interim basis be reduced and 2 

refunded in the amount of $56,344,000.  This adjustment is calculated on Exhibit No. 3 

HWS-2, Schedule F, Page 1, and consists of a reduction to transmission for the 4 

capitalization adjustment of $34,445,227, a $65,387 reduction to transmission line 5 

contractor costs for a duplicated payment, a reduction of $977,489 for unsupported 6 

transmission logistics cost and a reduction of $3,243,044 for unsupported Other 7 

Transmission costs, for a total transmission cost reduction of $38,731,147.  8 

Distribution contractor cost reductions include a reduction of $1,929,118 for line 9 

contractor charges applicable to DEP and a duplicate billing, a reduction of $6,105,055 10 

for excessive travel charges for line contractors, a reduction of $2,566,339 for 11 

additional capitalization of line contractor costs associated with Hurricane Michael, a 12 

reduction of $22,196 for additional capitalization of line contractor costs associated 13 

with Hurricane Alberto, a reduction of $430,524 to distribution line clearing contractors 14 

for unjustified travel and standby time, a reduction of $6,360,621 for 50% of 15 

unsupported logistic costs and a reduction of $199,020 for unsupported other 16 

distribution contractor costs, for a total distribution cost reduction (and refund) of 17 

$17,612,873.   18 
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f. Materials & Supplies 1 

Q. WHAT DID YOU DETERMINE FROM YOUR REVIEW OF THE COSTS FOR 2 

MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES THAT WERE INCLUDED IN THE 3 

COMPANY’S REQUEST FOR RECOVERY? 4 

A. Duke’s Exhibit No. TM-2 identifies $27,142,000 of material costs for Hurricane 5 

Michael and $57,000 for Tropical Storm Alberto.  The Company’s exhibit identifies an 6 

adjustment of $940,000 for non-incremental costs.   However, in its response to 7 

Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-132, Duke stated that the adjustment was on the wrong 8 

line and should have been reflected as an adjustment to transmission line clearing. 9 

Therefore, the amount charged to the storm was $27.198 million prior to capitalization.  10 

The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-136 indicates distribution 11 

costs capitalized was $3,816,814 and transmission costs capitalized was $13,078,150.  12 

The net amount included in the restoration cost sought for recovery is $10.303 million, 13 

subject to a caveat that the $34,445,227 capital cost returned to the restoration amount 14 

cannot be readily identified by Duke. 15 

16 

Q. APART FROM THE FAILURE OF DUKE TO BE ABLE TO IDENTIFY WHAT 17 

WAS EXCLUDED FROM THE CAPITAL AMOUNT AS PART OF THE 18 

INCREMENTAL REDUCTION TO THE 230 kV LINE CAPITAL AMOUNT, 19 

ARE THERE ANY CONCERNS WITH THE LEVEL OF MATERIALS AND 20 

SUPPLIES BEING CHARGED TO DUKE’S REQUEST? 21 

A. I have not identified any specific concerns; however, my review is continuing, and I 22 

reserve the right to recommend an adjustment as more information is provided. 23 
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g. Internal Fleet Costs1 

Q. WHAT IS DUKE REQUESTING FOR INTERNAL FLEET COSTS? 2 

A. Duke’s Exhibit No. TM-2 identifies $282,000 of internal fleet costs for Hurricane 3 

Michael and $18,000 for Tropical Storm Alberto.  Duke’s exhibit indicates that 4 

restoration costs were reduced $81,000 for Hurricane Michael and $15,000 for Tropical 5 

Storm Alberto resulting in $204,000 of costs included as part of the restoration request 6 

prior to capitalization. The Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 4-136 7 

does not identify any fleet costs being capitalized for distribution; however, $151,549 8 

of costs were capitalized to transmission subject to the caveat associated with the 9 

incremental adjustment to the 230 kV Line.    10 

11 

Q. DO YOU HAVE ANY CONCERNS WITH THE LEVEL OF VEHICLE AND 12 

FUEL COSTS BEING REQUESTED? 13 

A. No, I do not.  After a review of the costs and the supporting detail provided, I have not 14 

identified any issues that would require an adjustment to the Company’s request 15 

concerning vehicle and fuel costs.  16 

h. Capitalizable Costs 17 

Q. YOU INDICATED EARLIER THAT THERE IS AN ISSUE WITH THE 18 

CAPITALIZED COSTS IN GENERAL.  WOULD YOU EXPLAIN THE ISSUE? 19 

A. Yes, as stated earlier, Duke established projects for the transmission rebuild that took 20 

place.  The rebuild of the 230 kV Line accumulated capital costs totaling $80,105,179.  21 

The fact these costs were charged directly to the project and that they were actual costs 22 

is not an issue.  The issue is that after accumulating the costs Duke removed 23 
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$34,445,227 from the project and essentially transferred those dollars to its requested 1 

storm restoration amount in order to recover them from current customers, outside of a 2 

rate case.  This adjustment was made with no explanation and no justification. 3 

Additionally, in the Company’s response to Citizens’ Interrogatory No. 1-136, the only 4 

reference was that the amount was labeled “Incremental Portion” and a statement that 5 

“The incremental portion was calculated and removed at the total project costs level, 6 

not at the category level.”  This adjustment appears to be arbitrary and unjustified, and 7 

Duke has not provided any explanation or support.  This shifting of costs is not 8 

supported by the record; therefore, capital costs should be increased $34,445,227 and 9 

storm restoration costs should be reduced by $34,445,227, and that amount should be 10 

refunded to ratepayers.  I have included this adjustment in my overall recommended 11 

adjustment to contractor costs. 12 

13 

Q. ARE YOU MAKING ANY RECOMMENDATIONS TO IMPROVE THE 14 

METHOD OF RECOVERING STORM COSTS? 15 

A. Yes, I am.  Duke does not appear to have a set policy for capitalization of storm costs 16 

or a standard methodology in place.  A prudent utility should have a capitalization 17 

policy in place and develop a method for capitalizing storm restoration costs.  Duke 18 

should be no different. That methodology should factor in contractor rates and crew 19 

sizes since contractors perform capital restoration work.  This is essential since 20 

contractor rates are significantly higher than either regular or overtime rates of Duke’s 21 

employees.   22 
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VI.  RECOMMENDATIONS 1 

Q. ARE YOU MAKING ANY RECOMMENDATIONS TO IMPROVE THE 2 

PROCEDURE FOR SEEKING RECOVERY OF STORM COSTS? 3 

A. Yes, I am. In addition to my previous recommendation regarding record keeping 4 

associated with mobilization/demobilization and with standby time, I recommend the 5 

Commission mandate additional filing requirements when a utility seeks to recover 6 

storm costs.  Duke incurred a significant amount of costs that included substantial non-7 

productive costs for mobilization and standby time that served only to bloat the 8 

invoiced cost that its customers are now paying, during the time for restoring service 9 

to customers after Hurricane Michael.  When a utility begins recovering storm costs on 10 

an interim and unproven basis, the supporting cost documentation and testimony should 11 

be provided simultaneously with the petition seeking cost recovery.  This would 12 

significantly reduce the need for additional discovery by Commission staff and 13 

intervening parties and would provide the requisite support for the recovery that is 14 

being requested from ratepayers prior to payment being made.  It is only common sense 15 

and good practice that anyone paying for something to know what they are paying for 16 

before having to make a payment. Massachusetts utilities, when seeking recovery of 17 

storm costs, are required by the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities to include 18 

all supporting documentation at the time the petition and testimony are filed.  I strongly 19 

recommend this be implemented in Florida as it will accelerate the schedule for the 20 

utility’s request and will eliminate discovery as well as any misinterpretation of 21 

requests for this critical information and reduce the risk that customers are materially 22 

over paying for costs that cannot and will not be ultimately justified after interim 23 

recovery is completed or substantially underway. 24 



67 

Q. BASED ON YOUR TESTIMONY, PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR 1 

RECOMMENDED ADJUSTMENTS? 2 

A. My recommended adjustments are as follows: 3 

# A reduction (and refund) of $4,000 to Duke’s request for payroll for cost identified as 4 

non-incremental; 5 

# A reduction (and refund) of $450,000 to Duke’s request for labor burden/incentives 6 

cost recovery being reclassified as capitalized dollars; 7 

# An increase (or refund offset) of $715,000 for overhead cost recovery because the filing 8 

reflects more costs capitalized than existed; 9 

# A reduction to contractor costs (and refund) of $1,929,118 for duplicated costs and 10 

Carolina costs improperly charged to storm restoration; 11 

# A reduction to line contractor costs (and refund) of $6,105,055 for an excessive amount 12 

of mobilization/demobilization time; 13 

# A reduction of $2,588,535 ($2,566,339 + $22,196) to Duke’s request related to 14 

capitalization of distribution line contractor costs; 15 

# A reduction (and refund) of $430,524 to Duke’s request for line clearing cost recovery; 16 

# A reduction (and refund) of $6,559,641 to Duke’s request for unsupported distribution 17 

logistics and other contractor costs;  18 

# A reduction of $65,387 to Duke’s request for transmission line contractor costs that 19 

were duplicated, 20 

# A reduction of $4,220,533 to Duke’s request for unsupported transmission logistics and 21 

other contractor costs and 22 
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# A reduction (and refund) of $34,455,227 for Duke’s unsupported reclassification from 1 

transmission capital costs to storm restoration costs. 2 

For the quantified amounts identified above, I recommend a total reduction of $56.083 3 

million to Duke’s overall storm restoration and reserve replenishment request and a refund 4 

of $56.083 million.  5 

I reserve the right to adjust these recommendations upon receipt of additional information.  6 

7 

Q. DOES THAT CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 8 

A. Yes it does. 9 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF HELMUTH W. SCHULTZ, III 

Mr. Schultz received a Bachelor of Science in Accounting from Ferris State College 
in 1975.  He maintains extensive continuing professional education in accounting, 
auditing, and taxation. Mr. Schultz is a member of the Michigan Association of 
Certified Public Accountants 

Mr. Schultz was employed with the firm of Larkin, Chapski & Co., C.P.A.s, as a 
Junior Accountant, in 1975.  He was promoted to Senior Accountant in 1976.  As 
such, he assisted in the supervision and performance of audits and accounting 
duties of various types of businesses.  He has assisted in the implementation and 
revision of accounting systems for various businesses, including manufacturing, 
service and sales companies, credit unions and railroads.  

In 1978, Mr. Schultz became the audit manager for Larkin, Chapski & Co.  His duties 
included supervision of all audit work done by the firm.  Mr. Schultz also represents 
clients before various state and IRS auditors.  He has advised clients on the sale of 
their businesses and has analyzed the profitability of product lines and made 
recommendations based upon his analysis.  Mr. Schultz has supervised the audit 
procedures performed in connection with a wide variety of inventories, including 
railroads, a publications distributor and warehouser for Ford and GM, and various 
retail establishments.  

Mr. Schultz has performed work in the field of utility regulation on behalf of public 
service commission staffs, state attorney generals and consumer groups concerning 
regulatory matters before regulatory agencies in Alaska, Arizona, California, 
Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Kentucky, 
Kansas, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, 
Missouri, New Jersey, New Hampshire, New York, Nevada, North Dakota, Ohio, 
Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Texas, Utah, Vermont and Virginia.  He has presented 
expert testimony in regulatory hearings on behalf of utility commission staffs and 
intervenors on numerous occasions. 
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Partial list of utility cases participated in:  

U-5331 Consumers Power Co.  
Michigan Public Service Commission  

Docket No. 770491-TP        Winter Park Telephone Co.  
Florida Public Service Commission  

Case Nos. U-5125           Michigan Bell Telephone Co.  
and U-5125(R)            Michigan Public Service Commission  

Case No. 77-554-EL-AIR Ohio Edison Company  
Public Utility Commission of Ohio  

Case No. 79-231-EL-FAC Cleveland Electric Illuminating  
Public Utility Commission of Ohio  

Case No. U-6794          Michigan Consolidated Gas Refunds  
Michigan Public Service Commission  

Docket No. 820294-TP       Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co.  
Florida Public Service Commission  

Case No. 8738            Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.  
Kentucky Public Service Commission 

82-165-EL-EFC      Toledo Edison Company  
Public Utility Commission of Ohio  

Case No. 82-168-EL-EFC Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company,  
Public Utility Commission of Ohio  

Case No. U-6794          Michigan Consolidated Gas Company Phase II,  
Michigan Public Service Commission  

Docket No. 830012-EU        Tampa Electric Company,  
Florida Public Service Commission  
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Case No. ER-83-206           Arkansas Power & Light Company,  
Missouri Public Service Commission  

Case No. U-4758             The Detroit Edison Company - (Refunds),  
Michigan Public Service Commission  

Case No. 8836           Kentucky American Water Company,  
Kentucky Public Service Commission  

Case No. 8839         Western Kentucky Gas Company,  
Kentucky Public Service Commission  

Case No. U-7650 Consumers Power Company - Partial and  
Immediate 
Michigan Public Service Commission  

Case No. U-7650             Consumers Power Company - Final  
Michigan Public Service Commission  

U-4620             Mississippi Power & Light Company  
Mississippi Public Service Commission  

Docket No. R-850021  Duquesne Light Company  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  

Docket No. R-860378  Duquesne Light Company 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Docket No. 87-01-03  Connecticut Natural Gas 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 87-01-02  Southern New England Telephone 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 
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Docket No. 3673-U Georgia Power Company 
Georgia Public Service Commission 

Docket No. U-8747 Anchorage Water and Wastewater Utility 
Alaska Public Utilities Commission 

Docket No. 8363 El Paso Electric Company 
The Public Utility Commission of Texas 

Docket No. 881167-EI  Gulf Power Company 
Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. R-891364  Philadelphia Electric Company 
Pennsylvania Office of the Consumer Advocate 

Docket No. 89-08-11  The United Illuminating Company 
The Office of Consumer Counsel and 
 the Attorney General of the State of Connecticut 

Docket No. 9165 El Paso Electric Company 
The Public Utility Commission of Texas 

Case No. U-9372 Consumers Power Company 
Before the Michigan Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 891345-EI  Gulf Power Company 
Florida Public Service Commission 

ER89110912J Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
Board of Public Utilities Commissioners 

Docket No. 890509-WU  Florida Cities Water Company, Golden Gate 
Division 
Florida Public Service Commission 

Case No. 90-041 Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
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Docket No. R-901595  Equitable Gas Company 
Pennsylvania Consumer Counsel 

Docket No. 5428 Green Mountain Power Corporation 
Vermont Department of Public Service 

Docket No. 90-10 Artesian Water Company 
Delaware Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 900329-WS  Southern States Utilities, Inc. 
Florida Public Service Commission 

Case No. PUE900034  Commonwealth Gas Services, Inc. 
Virginia Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 90-1037*  Nevada Power Company - Fuel 
(DEAA Phase) Public Service Commission of Nevada 

Docket No. 5491** Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 
Vermont Department of Public Service 

Docket No. Southwest Gas Corporation - Fuel  
U-1551-89-102 Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 

Southwest Gas Corporation - Audit of Gas 
Procurement Practices and Purchased Gas Costs 

Docket No.  Southwest Gas Corporation 
U-1551-90-322 Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 

Docket No. United Cities Gas Company 
176-717-U Kansas Corporation Commission 

Docket No. 5532 Green Mountain Power Corporation 
Vermont Department of Public Service 

Docket No. 910890-EI  Florida Power Corporation 
Florida Public Service Commission 
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Docket No. 920324-EI  Tampa Electric Company 
Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 92-06-05  United Illuminating Company 
The Office of Consumer Counsel and the Attorney 
General of the State of Connecticut 

Docket No. C-913540  Philadelphia Electric Co. 
Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Docket No. 92-47 The Diamond State Telephone Company 
Before the Public Service Commission 
of the State of Delaware 

Docket No. 92-11-11  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 93-02-04  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 93-02-04  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
(Supplemental) 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 93-08-06  SNET America, Inc. 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 93-057-01**  Mountain Fuel Supply Company 
Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 

Docket No.  Dayton Power & Light Company 
94-105-EL-EFC Before the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
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Case No. 399-94-297**  Montana-Dakota Utilities 
Before the North Dakota Public Service 
Commission 

Docket No.  Minnegasco  
G008/C-91-942 Minnesota Department of Public Service 

Docket No.  Pennsylvania American Water Company 
R-00932670 Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Docket No. 12700 El Paso Electric Company 
Public Utility Commission of Texas 

Case No. 94-E-0334  Consolidated Edison Company 
Before the New York Department of Public 
Service 

Docket No. 2216 Narragansett Bay Commission 
On Behalf of the Division of Public Utilities and 
Carriers, 
Before the Rhode Island Public Utilities 
Commission 

Case No. PU-314-94-688  U.S. West Application for Transfer of Local 
Exchanges 
Before the North Dakota Public Service 
Commission 

Docket No. 95-02-07  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 95-03-01  Southern New England Telephone Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No.  Tucson Electric Power 
U-1933-95-317 Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 



Appendix I, Qualifications of Helmuth W. Schultz, III  Page 8 of 19 

Docket No. 5863* Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board  

Docket No. 96-01-26**  Bridgeport Hydraulic Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket Nos. 5841/ 5859  Citizens Utilities Company 
Before Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 5983 Green Mountain Power Corporation 
Before Vermont Public Service Board 

Case No. PUE960296**  Virginia Electric and Power Company 
Before the Commonwealth of Virginia 
State Corporation Commission 

Docket No. 97-12-21  Southern Connecticut Gas Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 97-035-01  PacifiCorp, dba Utah Power & Light Company 
Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 

Docket No. Black Mountain Gas Division of Northern States 
G-03493A-98-0705*  Power Company, Page Operations 

Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 

Docket No. 98-10-07  United Illuminating Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 99-01-05  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 
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Docket No. 99-04-18  Southern Connecticut Gas Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 99-09-03  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No.  Intercoastal Utilities, Inc. 
980007-0013-003 St. John County - Florida 

Docket No. 99-035-10  PacifiCorp dba Utah Power & Light Company 
Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 

Docket No. 6332 ** Citizens Utilities Company - Vermont Electric 
Division 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No.  Southwest Gas Corporation 
G-01551A-00-0309 Before the Arizona Corporation Commission 

Docket No. 6460** Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 01-035-01*  PacifiCorp dba Utah Power & Light Company 
Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 

Docket No. 01-05-19  Yankee Gas Services Company 
Phase I State of Connecticut 

Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 010949-EI  Gulf Power Company 
Before the Florida Office of the Public Counsel 

Docket No.  Intercoastal Utilities, Inc. 
2001-0007-0023 St. Johns County - Florida 
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Docket No. 6596 Citizens Utilities Company - Vermont Electric 
Division 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket Nos. R. 01-09-001 Verizon California Incorporated 
I. 01-09-002 Before the California Public Utilities Commission 

Docket No. 99-02-05  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 99-03-04  United Illuminating Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket Nos. 5841/ 5859  Citizens Utilities Company 
Probation Compliance 
Before Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 6120/6460  Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 020384-GU  Tampa Electric Company d/b/a/ Peoples Gas 
System 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 03-07-02  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 6914 Shoreham Telephone Company 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 04-06-01  Yankee Gas Services Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 
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Docket Nos. 6946/6988  Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No.  04-035-42**  PacifiCorp dba Utah Power & Light Company 
Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 

Docket No. 050045-EI**  Florida Power & Light Company 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 050078-EI**  Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 05-03-17  The Southern Connecticut Gas Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 05-06-04  United Illuminating Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. A.05-08-021 San Gabriel Valley Water Company, Fontana 
Water Division 
Before the California Public Utilities Commission 

Docket No. 7120 ** Vermont Electric Cooperative 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 7191 ** Central Vermont Public Service Corporation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 06-035-21 ** PacifiCorp 
Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 

Docket No. 7160 Vermont Gas Systems 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 



Appendix I, Qualifications of Helmuth W. Schultz, III  Page 12 of 19 

Docket No. 6850/6853 ** Vermont Electric Cooperative/Citizens  
Communications Company 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 06-03-04**  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
Phase 1  Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control 

Application 06-05-025  Request for Order Authorizing the Sale by 
Thames GmbH of up to 100% of the Common 
Stock of American Water Works Company, Inc., 
Resulting in Change of Control of California-
American Water Company 
Before the California Public Utilities Commission 

Docket No. 06-12-02PH01** Yankee Gas Company 
State of Connecticut 
Department of Public Utility Control 

Case 06-G-1332** Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 
Before the NYS Public Service Commission 

Case 07-E-0523 Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 
Before the NYS Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 07-07-01  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. 07-035-93  Rocky Mountain Power Company 
Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 

Docket No. 07-057-13 Questar 
Before the Public Service Commission of Utah 

Docket No. 08-07-04  United Illuminating Company 
Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control 

Case 08-E-0539 Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 
Before the NYS Public Service Commission 
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Docket No. 080317-EI  Tampa Electric Company 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 7488** Vermont Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 080318-GU  Peoples Gas System 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 08-12-07***  Southern Connecticut Gas Company 
Connecticut Department of Utility Control 

Docket No. 08-12-06***  Connecticut National Gas Company 
Connecticut Department of Utility Control 

Docket No. 090079-EI  Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No.  7529  **  Burlington Electric Company 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 7585****  Green Mountain Power Corporation 
Alternative Regulation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 7336****  Central Vermont Public Service Company 
Alternative Regulation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 09-12-05  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
Connecticut Department of Utility Control 

Docket No. 10-02-13  Aquarion Water Company of Connecticut 
Connecticut Department of Utility Control 

Docket No. 10-70 Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 
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Docket No. 10-12-02  Yankee Gas Services Company 
Connecticut Department of Utility Control 

Docket No. 11-01 Fitchburg Gas & Electric Light Company 
Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 

Case No.9267 Washington Gas Light Company 
Maryland Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 110138-EI  Gulf Power Company 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Case No.9286 Potomac Electric Power Company  
Maryland Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 120015-EI  Florida Power & Light Company 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 11-102***  Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 

Docket No. 8373****  Green Mountain Power Company 
Alternative Regulation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 110200-WU  Water Management Services, Inc. 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 11-102/11-102A Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 

Case No.9311 Potomac Electric Power Company  
Maryland Public Service Commission 

Case No.9316 Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.  
          Maryland Public Service Commission 



Appendix I, Qualifications of Helmuth W. Schultz, III  Page 15 of 19 

Docket No. 130040-EI**  Tampa Electric Company 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Case No.1103 Potomac Electric Power Company  
Public Service Commission of the District of          

                    Columbia 

Docket No. 13-03-23  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 

Docket No. 13-06-08  Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation 
Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 

Docket No. 13-90 Fitchburg Gas & Electric Light Company 
Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 

Docket No. 8190** Green Mountain Power Company 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 8191** Green Mountain Power Company 
Alternative Regulation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Case No.9354**          Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.  
         Maryland Public Service Commission 

Docket No.2014-UN-132**       Entergy Mississippi Inc.  
                             Mississippi Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 13-135            Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 

Docket No. 14-05-26  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 

Docket No. 13-85             Massachusetts Electric Company and Nantucket 
Electric Company D/B/A/ as National Grid  
Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 



Appendix I, Qualifications of Helmuth W. Schultz, III  Page 16 of 19 

Docket No. 14-05-26RE01***  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 

Docket No.2015-UN-049**       Atmos Energy Corporation 
         Mississippi Public Service Commission 

Case No.9390                Columbia Gas of Maryland, Inc.  
         Maryland Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 15-03-01***  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 

Docket No. 15-03-02***  United Illuminating Company 
Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control 

Case No.9418*** Potomac Electric Power Company  
Maryland Public Service Commission 

Case No.1135*** Washington Gas 
Public Service Commission of the District of          

                              Columbia 

Docket No. 15-03-01***  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 

Case No.1137 Washington Gas 
Public Service Commission of the District of          

                              Columbia 

Docket No. 160021-EI  Florida Power & Light Company 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 160062-EI  Florida Power & Light Company 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 15-149            Western Massachusetts Electric Company 
Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 



Appendix I, Qualifications of Helmuth W. Schultz, III  Page 17 of 19 

Docket No. 8710 Vermont Gas Systems Inc.  
          Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 8698 Vermont Gas Systems Inc. 
Alternative Regulation 
Before the Vermont Public Service Board 

Docket No. 16-06-042  United Illuminating Company 
Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control 

Docket No. A.16-09-001           Southern California Edison 
Before the California Public Utilities Commission 

Case No. 17-1238-INV**  Vermont Gas Systems Inc.  
          Before the Vermont Public Utility Commission 

Case No. 17-3112-INV**  Green Mountain Power Company   
          Before the Vermont Public Utility Commission 

Docket No. 17-10-46**  Connecticut Light & Power Company 
Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 

Docket No. 20170141-SU KW Resort Utilities Corp. 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 2017-0105             The Hawaii Gas Company 
                                                 Before the Hawaii Public Utility Commission 

Docket No. 20160251-EI**  Florida Power & Light. Company 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Case No. 18-0409-TF**  Vermont Gas Systems Inc.  
          Before the Vermont Public Utility Commission 

Docket No. 2018-00008           Maine Water Company (Tax Docket). 
                                                 Before the Maine Public Utility Commission 
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Docket No. 18-05-16**  Connecticut Natural Gas Company 
Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 

Docket No. 18-05-10**  Yankee Gas Services Company 
Connecticut Public Utility Regulatory Authority 

Docket No. 20170272-EI**  Duke Energy Florida LLC. (Storm Case) 
          Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 20170271-EI**  Tampa Electric Company. (Storm Case) 
          Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 20180039-EI***  Gulf Power Company (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180044-EI***  Peoples Gas System (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180045-EI***  Tampa Electric Company (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180046-EI***  Florida Power & Light Company (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180047-EI***  Duke Energy Florida LLC (Tax Docket). 
Docket No. 20180048-EI***      Florida Public Utilities Company (Tax Docket). 

Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 20180061-EI  Florida Public Utilities Company. (Storm Case) 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 20180049-EI**  Florida Power & Light Company. (Storm Case) 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Case No. 19-0513-TF***  Vermont Gas Systems Inc.  
          Before the Vermont Public Utility Commission 

RPU-2019-0001 Interstate Power & Light 
Before the Iowa Utilities Board 

D.P.U. 18-153                           Massachusetts Electric Company and Nantucket  
                              Electric Company each d/b/a National Grid 

Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities 

Case No.9605*** Washington Gas Light Company 
                              Maryland Public Service Commission 
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Docket No. 20200069-EI   Duke Energy Florida LLC. (SPP) 
Before the Florida Public Service Commission 

Docket No. 2019-0085**           Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. 
Before the Hawaii Public Utilities Commission 

* Certain issues stipulated, portion of testimony withdrawn. 
** Case settled.  
*** Assisted in case and hearings, no testimony presented 
****    Annual filings reviewed and reports filed with Board. 
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59 U|kxnkgj$Grruigzouty ,507=>- 4 ,79- ,50857- ,50857- 4

5; Ksvru�kk$K~vktyky 4 4 4 4 4 4

5= Iutzxgizuxy 4 4 4 4 ,?84- ,?84-

5> Sgzkxogry$*$Y{vvroky. ,?84- 4 4 ,?84- 4 ?84

5? Otzkxtgr$Lrkkz$Iuyzy ,5- ,>4- 4 ,>5- ,>5- 4

64 Uznkx 4 4 ,5- ,5- ,5- 4

65 Tut1Otixksktzgr$Gjp{yzsktz ,60>64- ,50>5;- ,595- ,80=>=- ,80=>=- 4

66 Igvozgro�kj$Iuyzy ,?409?;- ,580888- 4 ,5490484- ,5850=>;- ,7;0=8;-

67 Xkw{kyzkj$Xkiu|kxghrk$Iuyzy$ 95049? 5990686 7;= 64;0;;> 58>06=? ,9;049;-

Tuzk@ Iusvgt�$gsu{tzy$gxk$lxus$Iusvgt�$K~nohoz$Tu2$ZS160$Vgmk$5$ul$62

Gsu{tz$ut$rotk$5>$ynu{rj$hk$ut$rotk$5=$hgykj$ut$xkyvutyk$zu$UVIy+$Otzkxxumgzux�$Tu2$815762



Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket No. 20190110-EI

Storm Restoration Costs Summary - Alberto

Exhibit No. HWS-2

Schedule A

Page 4 of 4

Company Requested

Line 

No. Description Trans. Dist. Cust. Serv. Total Per OPC Adjustment

Storm Restoration Costs Per Co.

1 Regular Payroll 50 50 50 0

2 Overtime Payroll 200 200 200 0

3 Burdens/Incentives 117 117 117 0

4 Overhead Allocations 45 45 45 0

5 Employee Expenses 48 48 48 0

6 Contractors 441 441 440 (1)

7 Materials & Supplies 57 57 57 0

8 Internal Fleet Costs 18 18 18 0

9 Other 0 0 0 0

10 Uncollectible Account Expense 0 0 0 0 0

11 Total 0 976 0 976 975 (1)

Non-Incremental

12 Regular Payroll (50) (50) (50) 0

13 Overtime Payroll (196) (196) (200) (4)

14 Burdens/Incentives (41) (41) (41) 0

15 Overhead Allocations (43) (43) (43) 0

16 Employee Expenses 0 0 0 0

17 Contractors 0 0 0 0

18 Materials & Supplies 0 0 0 0

19 Internal Fleet Costs (15) (15) (15) 0

20 Other 0 0 0 0

21 Non-Incremental Adjustment 0 (345) 0 (345) (349) (4)

22 Capitalized Costs (57) (57) (79) (22)

23 Requested Recoverable Costs 0 574 0 574 547 (27)

Note: Company amounts are from Company Exhibit No. TM-2, Page 2 of 2.



Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket No. 20190110-EI

Storm Restoration Costs Regular Payroll

Exhibit No. HWS-2

(000's) Schedule B

Line No. Description Costs Non Increm. Net Cost Est. Capital Restore Costs

Per Company

Regular Payroll

1   Transmission - Michael 1,079 (362) 717 (352) 365

2   Distribution - Michael 1,208 (710) 498 (249) 249

3   Distribution - Alberto 50 (50) 0 0

4   Cust. Service - Michael 46 (20) 26 26

5 Total 2,383 (1,142) 1,241 (601) 640

Overtime Payroll

6   Transmission - Michael 1,460 (29) 1,431 (341) 1,090

7   Distribution - Michael 3,381 (429) 2,952 (738) 2,214

8   Distribution - Alberto 200 (196) 4 0 4

9   Cust. Service - Michael 119 (27) 92 92

10 Total 5,160 (681) 4,479 (1,079) 3,400

11 Total Labor Per Co. 7,543 (1,823) 5,720 (1,680) 4,040

Per OPC

Regular Payroll

12   Transmission - Michael 1,079 (362) 717 (352) 365

13   Distribution - Michael 1,208 (710) 498 (249) 249

14   Distribution - Alberto 50 (50) 0 0

15   Cust. Service - Michael 46 (20) 26 26

16 Total 2,383 (1,142) 1,241 (601) 640

Overtime Payroll

17   Transmission - Michael 1,460 (29) 1,431 (341) 1,090

18   Distribution - Michael 3,381 (429) 2,952 (738) 2,214

19   Distribution - Alberto 200 (200) 0 0 0

20   Cust. Service - Michael 119 (27) 92 92

21 Total 5,160 (685) 4,475 (1,079) 3,396

22 Total Labor Per OPC 7,543 (1,827) 5,716 (1,680) 4,036

23 OPC Adjust. L.22-L.11 0 (4) (4) 0 (4)

Source: Lines 1-11 are from Company Exhibit No. TM-2.



Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket No. 20190110-EI

Storm Restoration Costs Burdens/Incentives

Exhibit No. HWS-2

(000's) Schedule C

Line No. Description Costs

Non 

Increm. Net Cost Capital

Restore 

Costs

Per Company

Burdens/Incentives

1   Transmission - Michael 1,792 (110) 1,682 (1,079) 603

2   Distribution - Michael 2,170 (597) 1,573 1,573

3   Distribution - Alberto 117 (41) 76 76

4   Customer Service 114 (68) 46 46

5 Total 4,193 (816) 3,331 (1,079) 2,252

Per OPC

Burdens/Incentives

6   Transmission - Michael 1,792 (110) 1,682 (1,079) 603

7   Distribution - Michael 2,170 (597) 1,573 (450) 1,123

8   Distribution - Alberto 117 (41) 76 76

9   Customer Service 114 (68) 46 46

10 Total 4,193 (816) 3,331 (1,529) 1,802

11 OPC Adjust. L.10-L.5 0 0 0 (450) (450)

Non-incremental Labor Capital

12 Transmission - Michael 2,539 (391) 2,148

13 Distribution - Michael 4,589 (1,139) 3,450 987

Percentage of Non=Incremental Burden/Incentive Costs

14 Transmission - Michael 78.31%

15 Distribution - Michael 45.59% 450

Source: Lines 1-5 are from Company Exhibit No. TM-2.



Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket No. 20190110-EI

Storm Restoration Costs Overhead Allocations

Exhibit No. HWS-2

(000's) Schedule D

Line No. Description Costs

Non 

Increm. Net Cost Capital

Restore 

Costs

Per Company

Overhead Allocations

1   Transmission - Michael 12,266 (1,378) 10,888 (10,847) 41

2   Distribution - Michael 1,532 0 1,532 (2,238) (706)

3   Distribution - Alberto 45 (43) 2 (11) (9)

4   Customer Service 38 (35) 3 3

5 Total 13,881 (1,456) 12,422 (13,095) (673)

Per OPC

Overhead Allocations

6   Transmission - Michael 12,266 (1,378) 10,888 (10,847) 41

7   Distribution - Michael 1,532 0 1,532 (1,532) 0

8   Distribution - Alberto 45 (43) 2 (2) 0

9   Customer Service 38 (35) 3 3

10 Total 13,881 (1,456) 12,422 (12,380) 42

11 OPC Adjust. L.10-L.5 0 0 0 715 715

Source: Lines 1 and 5 are from Exhibit TM-2.

Capital amounts are from the response to Citizens' Interrogatory No. 4-136.



Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket No. 20190110-EI

Storm Restoration Costs Employee Expenses

Exhibit No. HWS-2

(000's) Schedule E

Line No. Description Costs

Non 

Increm. Net Cost Capital

Restore 

Costs

Per Company

Employee Expenses

1   Transmission - Michael 5,436 0 5,436 (446) 4,990

2   Distribution - Michael 5,743 0 5,743 0 5,743

3   Distribution - Alberto 48 0 48 0 48

4   Customer Service 47 0 47 47

5 Total 11,274 0 11,274 (446) 10,781

Per OPC

Employee Expenses

6   Transmission - Michael 5,436 0 5,436 (446) 4,990

7   Distribution - Michael 5,743 0 5,743 0 5,743

8   Distribution - Alberto 48 0 48 0 48

9   Customer Service 47 0 47 47

10 Total 11,274 0 11,274 (446) 10,781

11 OPC Adjust. L.10-L.5 0 0 0 0 0

Source: Lines 1 and 5 are from Company Exhibit TM-2.



Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket No. 20190110-EI

Storm Restoration Costs Contractors

Exhibit No. HWS-2

(000's) Schedule F

Page 1 of 16

Michael Alberto

Line No. Description Trans. Dist.

Cust. 

Service Total Dist. Total

Per Company

1 Line Contractors 95,797 90,600 186,397 415 186,812

2 Tree Trimming 4,446 9,032 13,478 22 13,500

3 Aviation 425 425 425

4 Contractor Materials 97 97 2 99

5 Materials/Supplies/Other 6,765 1,675 145 8,585 8,585

6 Logistics 2,050 41,411 43,462 43,462

7 Unidentified 200 200 2 202

8 109,058 143,440 145 252,643 441 253,084

9 Less : Capitalized Costs (98,727) (98,727) (57) (98,784)

10 Plus : Capitalized Costs Adjustment 27,202 27,202 27,202

11 Co. Contractor Costs 37,533 143,440 145 181,118 384 181,502

12 0

13 Company Request 37,533 143,440 145 181,118 384 181,502

Per OPC

14 Line Contractors 95,732 82,566 178,298 415 178,712

15 Tree Trimming 4,446 8,602 13,047 22 13,070

16 Aviation 425 425 425

17 Contractor Materials 97 97 2 99

18 Materials/Supplies/Other 3,522 1,675 145 5,342 5,342

19 Logistics 1,073 35,051 36,124 36,124

20 Unidentified 1 1 2 3

104,772 128,416 145 233,333 441 233,774

21 Less : Capitalized Costs (98,727) (98,727) (22) (98,749)

22 Less : Capitalized Costs Adjustment (34,445) (2,566) (37,012) (57) (37,069)

23 Plus : Co. Capital Cost Adjustment 27,202 27,202 27,202

24 Contractor Costs (1,198) 125,850 145 124,797 362 125,158

0

25 Contractor Adjustment (38,731) (17,591) (0) (56,322) (22) (56,344)

Lines 1-8 are from  response to Citizens' IR 5-150.



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 

Storm Restoration Costs 

Line Invoice 
No. Reference 

Michael 
Vendor 

REDACTED 

Average Labor/ 

Hours Rate Fringe Equ ip 

Expenses 
& Materials 

Docket No. 20 I 90 I IO-El 

Transmission Contractors - Billing Summary 

Exhibit No. HWS-2 

Schedule F 

Page 2 of 16 

Total LR 150 Description 

0 65,387 Ltd detail 

2 Duplicates above invoice s ince total is $200,945 + 65,387 266,332 

3 0 315,793 Ltd detail 

4 0 342,716 

5 0 109,860 

6 0 2,919,000 Ltd detail 

7 0 4,983,259 Ltd detail 

8 0 2,584,830 Ltd detail 

9 0 4,987,789 Ltd detail 

IO 0 11 ,930,051 Ltd detail 

II 0 7,080,058 Ltd detail 

12 0 4,30 1,799 

13 0 640,876 Ltd detail 

14 0 3,089,569 

15 0 1,864, 134 

16 0 473,001 Ltd detail 

17 0 709,502 Ltd detail 

18 2448 249,463 113,983 1,156 364,603 364,603 10/8-10/ 18 

19 251 ,226 14 1,761 1,220 394,207 394,207 

20 0 289,839 10/ 10-10/1 6 

2 1 0 1,044,363 o detai l 

22 0 668,020 

23 0 853, 121 o detai l 

24 3,980,252 3,980,252 3,980,252 o detai l 

25 0 44, 100 o detai l 

26 144,576 216,257 37,706 398,539 398,539 Ltd Detai l 

27 0 146,273 o detai l 

28 0 6,509,31 7 

29 0 33 1,725 o detai l 

30 0 6,078,5 13 

3 1 0 6,944, 155 

32 0 5,259,727 

33 63,252 86,800 346,743 496,795 496,795 Ltd detail 

34 0 5,179,672 

35 0 4,132,239 

36 0 2,507,083 

37 14996 107 1,606, 144 726,605 38, 115 2,370,864 2,370,864 WE 10/14 

38 0 76 1,217 

39 0 (76 1,217) 

40 0 760,750 

4 1 139, 137 139, 137 139, 137 

42 0 18,231 

43 0 52,289 

44 49,4 16 

45 Invoices under $25,000 0 45,810 

46 19,242 

47 25,031 

48 3, 174 

49 0 26,478 

50 Total Transmission Costs 2,3 14,662 1,285,406 4,544,328 8,144,396 95,796,9 18 

5 1 Duplicated Cost (65 ,387) (65,387) 

2,3 14,662 1,285,406 4,544,328 8,079,009 95,73 1,53 1 

Invoice detai l is from response to Citizens' POD o. 1-4. 



REDACTED 

Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket No. 20 I 6025 1-El 
Storm Restoration Costs Transmission Tree Trimming - Bill ing Summary 

Exhibit No. HWS-2 
Schedule F 

Page 3 of 16 

Line Invoice Labor/ Exp. & MOB/ 
No. Reference Vendor Hours Averai;e Fl'inge ~ Mat. To~1l IR43 Descrietion DEMOB 

I 13,853 
2 9,284 4,370 13,654 X 29.484 WE 9/29/ 18 
3 0 5,818 
4 1035 64 65,820 9,083 1,556 76,460 76,460 WE 10/ 13/ 18 20.032 M 
5 0 3,955 
6 0 
7 0 51,240 
8 0 6,204 
9 372 49 I 8,283 6,184 2,207 26,673 26,673 WE 10/13/ 18 4,128 M 

10 0 7,832 
I I 640 50 31,765 15,604 2,814 50, 183 50,183 WE 10/ 13/18 6,353 M 
12 0 6,225 

13 576 49 28,195 10,660 3, 140 41,995 41,996 WE 10/ 13/18 7,049 M 
14 0 41,996 
15 0 7,381 
16 790 43 33,789 10,727 2,984 47,499 47,499 WE 10/13/18 9.837 M 
17 553 47 25,898 11,178 2,385 39,462 39,462 WE 10/13/18 5,90 1 M 
18 0 5.885 
19 0 24,058 
20 0 7,279 
2 1 0 X 42,283 WE 10/20/18 
22 0 6.560 
23 770 43 32,760 9,199 0 41 ,959 41,959 WE 10/20/18 10.2 11 D 
24 483 43 20,965 9,282 30,247 30,247 WE 10/20/18 3.950 D 
25 0 3,316 
26 0 20.829 
27 0 5,320 
28 480 40 18,990 19,204 761 38,956 38,956 WE 10/ 13/ 18 No TS 
29 0 5.372 
30 0 5,230 
31 640 39 24,998 10,564 749 36.3 12 36,312 WE 10/13/ 18 No TS 
32 0 5,289 
33 640 39 24,839 9,557 34,397 34.397 WE 10/ 13/ 18 No TS 
34 0 5.524 
35 640 37 23,400 10,668 34,068 34,068 WE 10/20/ 18 No TS 
36 0 5,377 
37 900 34 30,688 10,008 40,696 40.696 WE 10/20/ 18 No TS 
38 0 5,377 
39 480 40 18,990 22.370 41.361 41,361 WE 10/20/ 18 No TS 
40 0 5,377 
41 0 5.377 
42 640 39 24,998 11,857 36,855 36,855 WE 10/20/ 18 No TS 
43 0 9,691 
44 0 3,400 
45 0 22.774 
46 0 3,669 
47 348 32 11, 190 16.497 1.350 29,038 29,039 WE 10/27/ 18 No TS 
48 0 3,871 
49 1, 103 1, 103 X 34.518 WE 10/27/ 18 No TS 
50 1, 161 1, 161 X 25.224 WE ll / 10/ 18 No TS 
51 0 21,051 
52 420 32 13,424 11,479 2,618 27,521 54,947 WE 11/ 10/ 18 No TS 
53 0 3.435 
54 0 3,400 
55 0 22.495 
56 0 3,400 
57 300 31 9,308 16,778 2,369 28,454 28,454 WE I 1/3/1 8 No TS 
58 0 3,400 
59 3,811 3,811 X 37,179 WE 11/3/ 18 No TS 
60 0 19,764 
61 0 14,558 
62 0 15.395 
63 0 1,208 
64 0 15,090 
65 0 17,818 
66 0 12. 151 
67 0 (42,283) 
68 0 (27,426) 
69 0 (4 1,996) 



REDACTED 

Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket No. 20 I 6025 1-El 

Storm Restoration Costs Transmission Tree Trimming - Bill ing Summary 

Exhibit No. HWS-2 

Schedule F 

Page 3a of 16 
Linc Invoice Labor/ Exp.& MOB/ 
No. Reference Vendor Hours Averaae Fringe ~ Mat. Torn! IR 43 DescriEtion DEMOB 

70 0 29,502 

71 0 20,227 

72 0 I 15,989 

73 0 107,120 

74 0 7,500 
75 0 12 1,678 

76 0 70.520 

77 12 1,518 

78 13 1,126 

79 11.3 15 

80 32.805 
81 128,678 

82 623,455 

83 71.310 

84 66.520 

85 50,280 

86 47,07 1 

87 3,401 

88 45,334 

89 47, 163 

90 26,005 

91 55,417 

92 32.034 

93 780 34 26,248 17,868 6.307 50.423 50,423 WE 11/3/18 No TS 

94 960 34 32,2 12 16, 161 5,624 53 ,997 53,997 WE 10 _7/ 18 No TS 

95 1,200 43 5 1,7 14 17,378 389 69,481 69,481 WE 10120/18 No TS 

96 792 34 26,853 14,338 6,946 4 , 138 48. 138 WE 11/10/ 18 No TS 

97 108 31 3,299 3.376 0 6,675 6,675 WE 11/10/ 18 No TS 

98 795 42 33,257 9,775 99 43,131 43,131 WE 10/ 13/ 18 No TS 
99 720 34 24, 190 11,728 6, 174 42,092 42.092 WE 11/ 17/18 No TS 

100 1,472 48 7 1,054 71,054 71.054 WE 10/ 13/ 18 No TS 
IOI 1,600 50 79,803 79.803 79,803 WE 10/20/ 18 No TS 
102 360 50 18, 150 18, 150 18, 150 WE 10 _7/ 18 No TS 
103 708 52 36,872 36,872 36,872 WE 11/3/ 18 No TS 
104 360 54 19,323 19,323 19.323 WE 11/ 10/ 18 No TS 
105 612 54 33, 129 33, 129 33, 129 WE 11/17/ 18 No TS 

106 576 42 24,3 18 4,270 28,588 28,588 1011 4- 10/1 5 No TS 
107 0 2,965 

108 0 14.723 

109 675 40 26,863 5,564 32.427 32,427 I 0114- 10/ 16 

11 0 0 2,698 

111 47 29,009 13,274 42,283 42.283 10/ 14-1 0/18 10,545 D 
11 2 42 98,954 12,538 111,492 111.492 10/9-10/ 12 

11 3 759 
11 4 2,201 

11 5 1,053 

11 6 615 
11 7 43,142 

11 8 36,790 

11 9 850 
120 32.99 1 
121 33 IJ1voices under $ I 0,000 98,804 
122 24 Invoices under $ I 0,000 98,623 

123 22 Invoices under $6,000 52.790 
124 14.1 16 

125 14,207 
126 10,644 

127 3.513 
128 3 Invoices under $1 0,000 10.012 
129 4 Invoices under $ I 0.000 7.326 

130 
131 25,422 43 1,093,550 356,453 58,917 1,508,919 4,445,628 78,006 

lnvoice delai l is from response to Citizens' POD No. 1-6. 



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 

Storm Restoration Costs 

Line Invoice 
0. Reference 

Michael 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 
11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 
24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 
31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
40 

41 

42 

43 
44 

Sources: 

REDACTED 

Docket No. 20160251-EI 

Transmission Logistics - Billing Summary 

Exhibit No. HWS-2 

chedule F 

Page 4 of 16 

Lodging/ Location 

Vendor Labor Catering Cost Other Total IR 151 

8,160 

71 ,964 

45,756 

4,01 I 

7,670 

42,085 

33,591 

20,077 

12,548 

11,197 

128,520 

14,040 

10,800 

13,950 

12,600 

a 161,728 

387,627 

11,713 

10,356 

5,257 

24,7 18 

a 178,318 

77,500 

a 93,000 

4,979 107,959 108,11 4 

29,500 

15,500 

35,000 

74,378 

66,621 

48,500 

36,000 

2,448 

16,626 

Invoices under$ I 0,000 10,515 

10,000 

2,000 

1,823 

161 

107 

ot in listing from Q-3 confidential for IR-2 205,870 

102,980 4,979 107,959 2,050,347 

Recommended adjustment for lack of support a (977,489) 

1,072,858 

Lnvoice detail was provided in Company response to Confidential Citizens' POD No. 16. 



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 

Storm Restoration Costs 

Line Jnvoice 

No. Reference --
I 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 
45 

Vendor 

REDACTED 

Docket o. 20160251 -EI 

Transmission Other - Billing ummary 

Exhibit o. HWS-2 

Schedule F 

Page 5 of 16 

Total IR 150 

2 invoices under$ I 0,000 

17 invoices under $10,000 

6 Invoices under $25,000 

59,029 

11 ,808 

31 ,244 

959 

10,800 

700 

15,850 

107,100 

120,120 

3 1,700 

17,160 

31 ,700 

8,580 

25 ,740 

16,050 

63 ,400 

15,850 

26,000 

36,400 

36,400 

7,755 

5,200 

5,200 

20,800 

32,100 

1,145 

24,855 

26,000 

16,744 

14,257 

106,200 

700 

105,755 

86,588 

5,000 

209,124 

313,97 1 

42,50 1 

159,271 

167,118 

106,006 

101 ,77 1 

84,921 

83 ,757 

31,914 



Duke Energy F lorida, LLC 

Storm Restoration Costs 

Line Invoice 
No. Reference 

46 

47 

48 

49 
50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 
61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

REDACTED 

Vendor 

Adjustment for unsupported cost 

Docket No. 20160251 -EI 

Transmission Other - Billing Summary 

Exhibit o. HWS-2 

Schedule F 

Page Sa of 16 

Total IR 150 

33,985 

4 Invoices under $25,000 26,99 1 

13,380 

87,215 

24,090 

14,787 

2 [nvoices under $25,000 17,187 

253 invoices under $10,000 484,992 

3 invoices under$ I 0,000 2,558 

8,120 

5 Invoices under $25,000 46,072 

1,050 

16 invoices under 25,000 56,410 

457,500 

2 Invoice under $25,000 664 
13 invoices under $ IO 000 27,517 

3,243,044 

(205 ,870) 

6,764,933 

(3,243,044) 

3,521,889 



REDACTED 

Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket o. 20190 110-EI 

Storm Restoration Costs Distribution Contractors Line-Bi ll ing Summary 

Exh ibit o. HWS-2 

Schedu le F 

Page 6 of 16 

Line Invo ice Average Exp. & Fi li ng Cost MOB/ 

No. Reference Vendor Hours Rate Labor/ Fringe Equip Materials Tota l [R 150 Descripti on Da tes Bates DEMOB 

1 27,215 188 5, 108,362 1,81 8,005 6,926,367 5,1 94,773 D 10/ 15-1 0/ 19 6898 720,971 

2 25,269 189 4,770,451 1,716,944 6,487,394 4,865,546 I 0/ 11 -10/ 14 6642 

3 23,088 200 4,625 ,049 1,350,210 5,975,259 4,481 ,444 M 10/8- 10/ 11 5909 4,625,049 

4 17,406 134 2,340,1 00 1,274,266 3,6 14,365 2,710,774 I 0/22-10/28 6268 

5 15,003 133 1,993,1 43 1, 126,91 1 3, 120,054 2,340,041 D 10/29-1 1/4 8368 456,206 

6 1,73 1,591 

7 1,62 1,849 

8 1,493,8 15 

9 6,042 20 1 1,216,548 445,060 1,661,608 1,246,206 M 10/ 10-1 0/1 0 6322 1,189,970 

10 7,423 143 1,062,871 400,594 1,463,464 1,097,598 10/ 17-10/2 1 8 162 

11 1,045,229 175, 167 1,220,396 1,030,927 MID Mileage is in equipment 

12 903,591 

13 780,014 

14 4 15,402 

15 276,426 228,721 505, 147 405,275 Mi leage 10/10-10/ 18 8 156 

16 365,866 

17 1,594 243 387,702 78,917 466,619 349,964 10/ 11 -10/ 12 

18 0 18Y,46Y 

19 1,254 89 111 ,505 73,495 185,000 135,675 M 10/8- 10/ 11 

20 I 17,039 38,220 155,259 124,077 M Mileage is in equipment 

2 1 116,655 

22 9Y,872 

23 #DIV/0 ! 0 80,721 8465 

24 49,325 

25 #DlV/0! 0 43,370 No delail fou nd 

26 #DIV/0 ! 0 40,8 17 No detail fou nd 

27 31 , 182 

28 0 21,680 

29 0 14,457 

30 0 7,227 

31 Bill revised, no de1ail showing the revised bill amoum 4,721 8482 

32 0 (5,731) 

33 3, 120 114 355,556 120,592 3, 14 7 479,295 359,471 10119W 2313 

34 3,040 114 345,l6Y 120,208 465,377 34Y,033 10/2 1 W 2338 

35 3,040 114 345,750 119,440 465, 190 348,893 10124 W 2395 



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 

Storm Restoration Costs 

Line Invoice 

No. Reference --
36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

4 1 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

5 1 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 
57 

58 

59 

60 

6 1 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 
70 

71 

72 

Vendor 

Average 

Hours Rate Labor/ Fringe 

3,0 16 114 342,344 

3,008 11 4 342,563 

2,996 114 341 ,1 02 

2,906 11 4 330,359 

2,720 113 308,65 1 

2,680 113 303,94 1 

2,586 113 292,874 

2,443 114 277,584 

2,317 112 259,2 16 

2,288 112 256,043 

2,288 112 256,238 

2,288 112 256,043 

2,256 112 253 ,050 

2,247 112 25 1,737 

2,234 112 251 ,04 1 

2,22 1 112 249,5 10 

2,208 114 251 ,656 

2, 192 112 246,095 

2, 168 114 247,623 

2,080 113 235 ,80~ 

1,888 113 212,8 14 

1,430 112 160,027 

is included in the above invoice t0ta li ng $241,632 

REDACTED 

Equip 

120,208 

119,824 

120,208 

119,824 

119,824 

I 19,824 

119,824 

117,307 

104,556 

113,408 

113,408 

113,408 

112,368 

112,368 

111,328 

110,093 

104,912 

108 ,208 

102,368 

~9,312 

117,136 

70,880 

Exp . & 
Materi als 

23,010 

2, 145 

1,770 

10,725 

Tota l 

462,552 

462,387 

461 ,3 10 

450, 183 

428,475 

423,765 

412,698 

394,89 1 

386,782 

371,596 

369,646 

369,45 1 

365,4 18 

364, 105 

362,369 

359,603 

356,568 

354,303 

349,99 1 

335, 12 1 

331,720 

241,632 

0 

Fi ling Cost 

IR 150 

346,914 

346,790 

345,982 

337,637 

32 1,356 

3 I 7,824 

309,523 

296,168 

290,086 

278,697 

277,234 

277,088 

274,064 

273,078 

27 1,777 

269,702 

267,426 

265,727 

262,493 

251 ,341 

248,790 

24 1,632 

18 1,224 

l l ~,824 

116,344 

115,597 

112,546 

107, 119 

105,941 

103 , 174 

100,453 

98,723 

96,695 

92,899 

92,411 

92,363 

9 1,355 

Docket o. 20190 110-EI 

Distribution Contractors Line-Bill ing Summary 

Exh ibit o. HWS-2 

Schedu le F 

Page 6a of 16 

Description Dates 

M 

D 

M 

10122 W 

10/25 W 

10/26 W 

10127 W 

10/28 W 

10129 W 

10/30 W 

10110 M/SB 

1011 1 W 

10113 W 

10112 W 

10115 W 

1011 4 W 

10116W 

1011 7 W 

10131 W 

10/ 18 W 

11 /1 W 

11 /2 W 

11 /3 D 

10/9 M/SB 

Bates 

2358 

2402 

241 1 

2422 

2433 

2449 

2460 

2155 

21 67 

22 19 

21 96 

2261 

2243 

2301 

2324 

247 1 

2289 

2482 

24~3 

2504 

2 143 

MOB/ 

DEMOB 

259,2 16 

212,8 14 

160,027 
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Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket o. 20190 110-EI 

Storm Restoration Costs Distribution Contractors Line-Bill ing Summary 

Exh ibit HWS-2 

Schedu le F 

Page 6b of 16 

Line Invoice Average Exp. & Fi ling Cost MOB/ 
No. Reference Vendor Hours Rate La bor/ Fri nge Equip Materi als Tota l IR 150 Descri ption Dates Bates DEMOB --

73 91 ,026 

74 90,592 

75 89,901 

76 89,142 

77 88,576 

78 87,498 

79 83,780 

80 82,930 

81 65,586 

82 0 0 0 32,632 32,632 32,632 2513 

83 24,94 1 13 1 3,275,286 1,378,237 68,122 4,721,645 3,541 ,234 M 1018-10 1018-10/13 1,179, 135 

84 10,279 147 1,516,105 558,493 13,896 2,088,493 1,566,370 D 10114- 16 l 0114-10116 923,32 1 

85 0 1,180,411 

86 15,600 54 84 1,985 841,985 765,066 M/ D Assessor: l 0/l 0-1 0114 

87 0 522, 123 

88 0 255,022 

89 22,039 136 2,993,797 1,416,251 66,263 4,476,31 1 3,357,233 D 10/17-1 1/4 1209 389,524 

90 12,694 132 1,672,016 930,179 67,438 2,669,633 2,002,225 M 1018- 10/18 1159 222,734 

91 1,1 19,078 

92 (b) No Audit 667,408 

93 18,826 117 2,208,576 729,746 74,735 3,013,056 2,259,792 M 10/8-10/13 4925 958,407 

94 753 ,264 

95 6,432 113 729,740 24 1,936 7,310 978,986 734,240 MID? l 0/ 14-10120 5038 423,729 

96 0 244,747 

97 1,279 119 151 ,814 43,011 12,092 206,917 130,799 M/SB 10/9-10/13 4480 60,773 

98 76,118 

99 480 102 48,735 15,930 4,529 69, 194 69, 194 D 10/ 14-10115 4482 48,735 

100 #DIV/0! 0 55,241 

10 1 4 1,809 41 ,809 41,809 Expenses 5062 

102 3,068 209 640,194 87,252 10,400 737,845 553,384 M/SB 10/8- 10/1 1 1661 640, 194 

103 1,860 214 397,702 56,179 6,200 460,08 1 345,061 M/SB 1018- 10/11 1744 397,702 

104 1,860 202 375,710 48,479 6,200 430,389 322,792 M/S8 1018-1 0/1 1 1650 375,710 

105 1,740 209 364,052 49,408 5,800 419,260 314,445 M/SB 1018-10/11 1765 364,052 

106 1,560 209 326,570 46,510 5,200 378,279 283,710 M/S8 1018-1 0/1 1 1691 326,570 

107 1,500 22 1 330,807 42,167 3,750 376,724 282,543 M/SB 1018-10/11 1680 330,807 

108 184,461 

109 115,020 
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Line Invoice Average Exp. & Fi ling Cost MOB/ 
No. Reference Vendor Hours Rate La bor/ Fri nge Equip Materi als Tota l IR 150 Descri ption Dates Bates DEMOB 

110 107,597 

Il l 104,8 15 

112 94,570 

113 94,1 81 

11 4 120 241 28,964 2,254 47,012 78,230 78,230 M/SB 10/8- 1011 1 1743 28,964 

115 8,456 74 627,305 192,114 819,419 747,895 10/ 11 -1 0/1 4 3888 

I 16 10,870 57 621 ,386 60,120 23,079 704,584 704,584 Assessors 11466 

117 3,664 55 200,382 20,582 8,991 229,955 229,955 Assessors 11530 

I 18 1,925 98 188,431 47,772 425 236,629 212,966 I Oil 0-10/1 1 3684 

119 1,8 10 83 150,487 36,102 186,589 167,930 10/ 10-1 0/1 I 3740 

120 1,390 91 126,555 38,317 6,512 171,384 154,246 SB 10/9-1 011 I 3626 126,555 

12 1 83,099 

122 471 69 32,533 5,652 1,103 39,288 39,288 Assessors 11 /26-1/23 

123 23,663 

124 18,659 

125 17, 138 

126 #DIV/0! 0 12,589 

127 7,584 137 1,041,072 200,640 44,455 1,286, 167 964,625 M/SB 10/9-10/14 3037 317,648 

128 7068 128 905,320 187,260 25,072 1, 117,652 838,239 D 10/ 15-10/2 1 3262 206,476 

129 (a) 321 ,542 

130 (b) #VALU E! 0 279,413 

13 1 2,814 124 348,2 15 89,352 12,436 450,004 450,004 M 10/9-10/13 4281 135,500 

132 2,800 107 299,040 86,912 11,713 397,665 298,249 SB/W 10/9-1 Oil 3 4337 179,424 

133 2,422 108 260,533 96,980 33,244 390,758 293,083 M/SB/D 10/10-1 0/1 5 4005 176,522 

134 2,322 108 251 ,931 121,686 15,632 389,249 285,094 M/SB 10/9-1 0113 4066 151,57 1 

135 1,494 106 158,520 78,435 8,427 245,382 184,036 M/SB/D 10/9-10/13 3907 122,232 

136 1,382 114 158,1 27 40,725 8,004 206,856 160,575 M/SB/D 10/9-1 Oil 3 4208 95,654 

137 1,014 I l l 112,763 39, 199 6,786 158,747 124,931 M/SB/D 1019-10/14 4235 78,067 

138 920 106 97,773 40,664 8,990 147,427 113,363 M/SB/D 10/8- 10113 4420 70, 142 

139 104, 155 

140 99,416 

14 1 97,694 

142 61,345 

143 46,281 

144 34,064 

145 (e) 33,816 
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Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket o. 20190 110-EI 
Storm Restoration Costs Distribution Contractors Line-Bill ing Summary 
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Line Invoice Average Exp. & Fi ling Cost MOB/ 
No. Reference Vendor Hours Rate Labor/ Fri nge Equip Materi als Total m. 150 Description Dates Bates DEMOB 

146 3,344 135 450,1 13 162,432 0 612,545 459,409 10/22-10128 9242 0 
147 2,552 136 348,1 30 109,526 10,818 468,474 35 1,356 Mob/SB 1019-10/14 9083 14, 190 
148 2580 129 332,642 131,354 86 1 464,857 348,643 Dem 10/26-11/3 9303 31,459 
149 1728 126 217,046 74,176 542 291,764 218,823 10/ lSSB 10115-1 0/1 8 9178 54,262 

150 153,136 
15 1 117, 119 
152 116,2 14 
153 800 138 110,546 34,416 0 144,962 108,722 10119-1 0120 9219 
154 72,~41 
155 36,24 1 
156 #DIV/0! 0 17,797 
157 #DIV/0! 0 4,261 

158 #DIV/0 ! 0 288 
159 4032 84 339,1 73 250,507 7,200 596,880 447,660 10122-1 0128 486 
160 3454 85 293,363 214,248 9,840 517,451 388,088 M/SB/M 10/9-1 0/14 300 146,596 

16 1 2304 72 166,544 142,832 309,376 232,032 10115-1 0/1 8 420 

162 1728 99 170,785 107, 124 480 278,389 208,792 10/ 19-10/21 422 

163 149,220 
164 12~,363 

165 77,344 
166 #DIV/0! 69,597 

167 #DlV/0! 36,320 31,068 1,440 68,828 68,828 D 545 36,320 
168 16,372 

169 #DIV/0! 925,967 
170 #DIV/0! 40 1,735 

17 1 #DIV/0! 258,259 
172 #DIV/0! 167,244 

173 6935 95 660,820 200,711 30,922 892,452 803,207 SB47,120 1019-10/19 2544 
174 2233 90 200,025 56,868 25,944 282,837 254,553 1 ln -1212 2676 
175 2080 88 183,289 57,406 15,313 256,008 230,407 1213-12/30 2713 

176 1678 87 145,230 53,025 33,062 231,3 18 208, I 86 12/31 -1127 2746 
177 89,245 

178 26 1 80 20,750 6,637 6,627 34,01 4 30,613 214-2/12 2793 
179 28,284 
180 25,601 
18 1 23 ,1 32 
182 (e) 3,401 
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Line Invoice Average Exp. & Fi ling Cost MOB/ 
No. Reference Vendor Hours Rate La bor/ Fringe Equip Materi als Tota l IR 150 Description Dates Bates DEMOB --
183 2030 67 136,425 348,558 (Hydrovac) 484,983 484,983 SBID - 3773 10/23 -1 1120 771 

184 1743 68 I 19,318 33 1,553 29,721 480,59 1 480,591 SB/M/0-72,9: 10/22-11123 788 

185 73,930 

186 766 71 54,398 93,772 (4,480) 143,690 69,760 M-46 12.5 10/ 11 -10121 62 1 

187 68 1 72 49,320 87,170 136,490 69, 140 M I 0110-1 0120 687 4,985 

I 88 68,780 

189 67,350 

190 333 73 24,348 39,450 63,798 63,798 M-1,630 I 0/ 10-10114 663 

19 1 640 69 44, 160 87,200 131 ,360 62,580 10112-1 0/15 734 

192 6,380 

193 2,800 

194 2,200 

195 8586 100 859,775 287,930 57,422 1,205, 127 903,845 M/SBID-26 1018-10/16 449,615 

196 301,282 

197 855 80 68,329 21,505 3,723 93,557 93,557 All Carol ina 10/10-1 0/11 260 68,329 

198 2752 126 346,845 86,585 8,388 441 ,818 397,636 MID 10/1 0-10/11 1405 346,845 

199 2605 126 327,871 85,941 8,550 422,362 361,061 MID 10110-1 0/11 1384 327,871 

200 648 145 93 ,983 45 ,552 756 140,291 126,262 W/D I 0/1 4-1 Oi l 6 1445 56,854 

20 1 512 130 66,527 39,808 1,728 108,063 97,257 M/SB 10110-1 0/11 1439 66,527 

202 61,302 

203 264 13 1 34,582 20,526 288 55,396 55,396 10113 D 1434 

204 256 130 33,264 19,804 864 53,932 54,032 M 10/12 M 1426 33,264 

205 44, 182 

206 14,029 

207 (c) 10,806 

208 5743.5 120 687,084 337,718 75 ,051 1,099,852 824,889 M/SB 10/8-1 0/1 1 1553 687,084 

209 274,963 

210 6880.5 105 724,709 270,897 18,772 1,014,378 912,941 10/1 1-10121 8786 123,076 

21 1 101,438 

212 1926 65 125,036 77,759 202,795 202,795 l 2/l 0-12/23 1981 

213 1930 68 130,778 58, 153 188,93 1 188,931 11/27-1219 1951 

21 4 1793.5 63 113,545 61,778 14,155 I 89,478 170,796 11 / 12-11123 1879 

215 1565 63 97,973 64,821 162,794 162,794 1/2-1 116 2082 

216 1542.5 62 95 ,128 46,328 14,53 I 155,988 140,389 10/26- l ll l l 1830 

217 36 41 1,475 23,604 25,079 25 ,079 12/23&31 2000 

218 24 69 1,645 18,674 20,3 19 20,3 19 1958 

2 19 18,682 

220 0 0 0 397 17,583 17,979 17,979 2089 

22 1 (a) 15,599 
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Line Invoice Average Exp. & Fi ling Cost MOB/ 

No. Reference Vendor Hours Rate Labor/ Fringe Equ ip Materi als Tota l m. 150 Description Dates Bates DEMOB --
222 5848 67 390,1 00 189,965 580,065 579,220 10/ 19-1 1/1 2 3281 

223 13 10 60 79,036 4 1,110 120,146 120,146 3522 

224 225 82 18,499 9,077 1,388 28,964 28,963 1019- 10/ 11 3586 

225 164 73 12,036 3,772 15,808 16,130 IR- 14 10/ 10-1 Day 5218 

226 59 1 124 73 ,343 18,488 1,751 93,582 93,582 1018- 10/ 14 8949 36,858 

227 477.5 131 62,531 11, 160 1,303 74,995 74,995 10/9- 10/14 9001 25,209 

228 448.5 119 53,568 16,286 3,833 73,687 73,687 1019- 10/ 14 8874 33,861 

229 450 128 57,773 12, 128 509 70,4 10 70,410 10/9- 10/14 9027 16,048 

230 344 126 43 ,460 16,111 638 60,209 60,209 1019- 10/ 14 9067 23,246 

23 1 368 127 46,782 9, 139 980 56,902 56,902 10/9- 10/14 8929 21,866 

232 348 127 44,1 08 8,643 1,532 54,283 54,283 1019- 10/ 14 9042 19,266 

233 276 131 36,150 9, 139 808 46,098 46,098 10/9- 10/14 898 1 23 ,183 

234 This is I 0% of total bill 0 102,885 10/9- 10114 5458 

235 843 79 66,402 20,271 86,673 86,672 10/29-11/2 5760 

236 This is 25% of total bill . 0 55,748 10/9- 10/ 14 5788 

237 464 74 34,276 14,063 48 ,339 48,339 11/5-1 1/9 577 1 

238 This is I 0% of total bill. 0 44,637 10/ 15- 10118 5634 

239 472 72 34,089 9,056 43 ,146 43,146 10/22-10/27 5782 

240 330 74 24,383 10,774 35, 157 35,157 11/12-1 1/15 5777 

24 1 This is 10% of total bill. 0 28,695 l 0/ 19-10/20 5685 

242 0 2 1,926 

243 0 21 ,282 

244 29 12 102 296,336 80,662 7, 140 384, 138 345,724 10/10-1 0/1 1 1357 

245 38,414 

246 See below balance of invo iee. 14, 179 (b) 10/10-1 0/1 1 1302 

247 #DIV/0! 0 396,307 

248 2202 57 125,461 46,00 1 38,619 210,08 1 2 10,082 D10119 I 0/14-1 0/1 9 1373 20,056 

249 1888 57 107,930 40,086 37,900 185,9 16 185,916 M 10/9-10 10/8- 10113 1364 43,904 

250 3237 90 290,1 47 76,670 2,608 369,425 277,069 1019- 10/ 14 8534 

25 1 92,356 

252 3681.5 85 314,038 2 1,047 1,777 336,86 1 297,922 Audit 1019- 10/ 17 

253 38,939 

254 3055 71 216,687 14,330 2,208 233,224 174,9 18 Audit 10/9- 10/ 14 

255 58,306 

256 #DIV/0! 0 27,778 

257 #DIV/0 ! 0 23,799 

258 0 6,394 

259 0 6,255 



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
Storm Restoration Costs 

Line Invoice 
No. Reference --
260 

26 1 

262 

263 

264 

265 

266 

267 

268 

269 

270 

27 1 

272 

273 

274 

275 

276 

277 

278 

279 

280 

28 1 

282 

283 

284 

285 

286 

287 

288 

REDACTED 

Vendor 
Average 

Hours Rate Labor/ Fringe Equip 
Exp. & 

Materials 

962 153 147 , 196 26, 186 18,356 

1056 111 116,9 15 45,582 5,222 

136.5 1,005 137,234 

1002 11 1 110,837 29,463 1,493 

544 158 85 ,966 16,736 

557.5 80 44,385 6,690 

341 82 28,060 4,092 

472 156 73 ,656 17,214 756 

360 160 57,623 11,126 18,256 

Audit suggests all time was mob/dem 
209 83 17,367 6,623 1,035 

484,03 1 126 6 1,228,6 18 24,573,300 1,728,049 

(3,91 4) (407,1 74) 

(7,037) (903 ,073) 

Duplicated billing 
473,080 127 59,918,372 Percentage Reviewed 

Mobil i2ation/Demobili wt ion Adjustment 
Capi talization Adjustment 
OPC Recommended Distribution ine Contractor 

Invoice demi! is from response to Citizens' POD No. 1-4 and 1-1 4. 

Total 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

19 1,739 

167,7 18 

0 

0 

137,234 

0 

141 ,793 

102,702 

0 

51 ,075 

32,152 

0 

9 1,626 

87,005 

0 

25,025 

0 

87,529,967 

96.61 % 

Docket o. 20190 110-EI 
Distribution Contractors Line-Billing Summary 
Exhibit HWS-2 
Schedu le F 

Page 6g of 16 

Fi ling Cost MOB/ 
m. 150 Description Dates Bates DEMOB 

5,560 

2,939 

2,676 

2,000 

1,706 

1, 104 

61 

191 ,739 MID-A ll No \,I 10/ 10-10/ 11 3595 147,196 

85,059 1019- 10/ 11 1649 116,9 15 

42,530 

40,130 

100,000 Audit l 0/8- 10/13 

37,234 

127,6 14 (b) 
102,702 MID-A ll No Work 3619 85,966 

8,289 

5 1,075 10129-1 1/3 8771 

32,152 !0/9- 10/14 8764 

19,041 

9 1,626 Mob& Re l 10/9- 1 d"y 3265 73 ,656 

75,9 13 M 2518 57,623 

11,092 

25,025 SB 10110-1 0/1 2 5295 

23,626 

90,600,346 19,1 46,525 

(525,93 I) 
(1 ,22 1,963) (83 1,361) 

( I 81,224) (1,929, 118) 

88,67 1,228 Pencenmge of Labor 30.57% 18,3 15, 164 

(6,105,055) Est imated Actual Time 12,2 10, 110 

(2,566,339) 

79,999,834 Adjustment Recommended (6, I 05,055) 
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Line Invoice Average Labor/ Expenses & Fil ing Cost 
0. Reference Vendor Hours Rate Fringe Equip Materials Total IR 150 

Alberto 

43,263 2,400 175,652 175,652 
2 0 8,393 

3 0 9, 104 
4 0 2,381 
5 3,535 

6 0 7,565 
7 8,575 

8 7,243 

9 6,849 

10 6,715 
11 1,770 

12 1,542 
13 6,376 
14 8,561 
15 6,322 

16 5,896 
17 22,686 
18 24,593 

19 6,719 

20 25,572 

21 1,322 
22 13,492 
23 4,747 

24 8,489 
25 9,727 

26 13,466 
27 17,494 

28 880 148 129,989 43,263 2,400 175,652 4 14,788 

29 
30 Capitalization Adjushnent (22, 196) 

31 OPC Recommended Distribution ine Contra 392,593 
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Line l1woice Average 
No . Vendor I-lours Rate Labor/ Fringe Equ ipment Expenses Total IR 150 Description Mob/Dem 

2,689 106 284,549 48,465 11,280 344.294 344.294 
2 1,379 I 13 156,443 57,031 6,383 2 19,857 2t9.857 

1,596 107 170,765 35,876 5,257 2 11 ,898 211 ,898 
4 1,377 108 149,282 37,205 7,238 193,725 193,725 
5 1,520 106 161,63 1 23,222 3,905 188,758 188,757 
6 1,280 114 146,270 36,099 3,725 186,094 186.094 62,1 65 
7 1,092 109 118,682 34,580 4,3 15 157,577 157,578 
8 1, 170 107 124,705 21,236 4,073 150,0 14 150,013 
9 IIDIV/0! 0 14 ,773 

10 1,036 109 112,705 31,562 3,651 147,918 147.9 18 
I I 966 115 111,240 17,880 2,415 131 ,535 13 1,535 
12 664 109 72,243 56,775 1,725 130,743 130,743 
13 910 117 106,170 21,355 3, 105 130,630 130,630 
14 686 135 92,933 22,835 3,795 119,563 11 9.563 
15 790 109 85,907 21,443 3, 163 I 10,5 12 11 0,512 
16 792 116 92, 12 1 16,X88 1,265 110,274 11 0,274 
17 770 108 83,279 18,880 0 102,159 102,159 
18 470 122 57,537 39,482 2,293 99,3 12 99.3 12 
19 560 123 68,847 22,126 2,933 93,905 93,905 
20 441 129 56,870 25,643 2,933 85,445 85,445 
21 418 134 56,142 15,422 3,824 75,388 75,3 8 
22 416 119 49,482 21,3 70 3,623 74,475 74.475 
23 36 1 129 46,563 12,890 3,278 62,730 62,730 
24 336 108 36,200 16,224 5,434 57,858 57,858 
25 324 123 39,769 14,650 2,6 16 57,035 57,035 
26 176 144 25,407 5,3 17 690 31,4 14 31.414 
27 158 157 24,733 4,624 259 29,6 16 29,616 
28 150 145 21,770 7,482 288 29,539 29,539 
29 5 Invoices under $25,000 0 44.424 44,424 

30 2,608 52 134,607 9,657 22,075 166,339 167. 129 
31 2,256 47 105,788 34,096 139,885 166,338 
32 2,225 52 114,756 7,485 14,994 137,235 139,885 
33 1,914 52 98,755 13,088 20,3 10 132,153 137,235 
34 #DIV/0! 0 132. 153 
35 1,958 52 102,408 9,305 19,159 130,871 132,025 
36 2,016 52 104,2 12 9,266 15,952 129,429 130,871 
37 1,743 52 91,235 5,981 15,774 11 2,990 129.430 
38 2,090 45 94,315 19,920 0 114,235 11 2.990 
39 1,660 47 78,319 29,964 0 108,283 11 2,430 
40 1,69 1 51 86,60 1 6,0 17 14,994 107,6 13 108,283 
41 1,440 51 73 ,636 9,424 15,233 98,293 107,613 
42 1,672 47 78,156 18,662 0 96,8 17 98.293 
43 #DIV/0! 0 96,817 
44 1,245 52 64,653 7,X04 15,774 88,231 94,207 
45 1,152 52 59,529 8,784 12,707 81,020 88,23 1 
46 1,238 43 53,795 18,456 0 72,251 81.020 
47 1,001 53 52,595 5,078 13,384 71,057 72,251 
48 1,098 45 49,022 16,298 0 65,320 71,057 
49 1, 120 47 52,255 11 ,1 68 0 63,423 65,320 
50 90 1 51 46,047 8,780 54,826 63.423 
51 90 1 45 40, 100 13,1 47 0 53,247 54,826 
52 624 44 27,672 8,X56 0 36,528 53,247 
53 488 56 27,527 6,475 0 34,002 36,52 
54 473 56 26,349 7,534 0 33,883 34.002 
55 612 46 27,995 5,301 0 33,296 33,883 
56 IIDIVIO! 0 33,296 
57 282 55 15,544 3,1 61 0 18,705 32,732 
58 18 Invoices under S25 ,000 0 130.594 



REDACTED 

Duke Energy Florida, LLC Docket o. 20190 110-El 

S tonn Restora tion Costs Line Clearing 

Exhibit No. HWS-2 

Schedule F 

Page 8a o f 16 
Line liwoice Average 

No . Reference Vendor Rate Labor/ Fringe Egu iemenl Exeenscs Tota l IR 150 Dcscrietion Mob/Dem 

59 40 123,939 111 ,820 0 235,759 212,183 

60 43 136,898 22,653 0 159,551 159,55 1 

61 44 122,5 14 20,024 0 142,538 142,538 

62 57 99,008 13,321 2,297 114,627 11 4.627 

63 40 70,786 16,804 87,591 87,591 

64 49 70,036 2 1,2 10 2, 189 93,435 87,548 

65 39 66,620 15,904 0 82,524 gi,524 

66 43 27,912 3,538 0 3 1,450 3 1.450 

67 HDIV/0! 0 29,957 

68 43 22,036 5,776 0 27,8 12 27,8 12 

69 52 25 ,324 1,890 0 27,2 14 27,2 14 

70 42 22,968 3,283 0 26,251 26.25 1 

71 23,576 

72 10 Invoices unde r $25,000 0 57,051 

73 0 (3 1,450) 

74 DIV/0! 0 2 11 .994 o invoice 
75 121,806 677 
76 45 29,645 0 63,9 10 93,555 93,555 10111 - 10/ 14 MOB 29,645 

77 42 81 ,150 22,447 58,8 1 I 162,408 40,602 10/ 15- 10/18 D 30,749 

78 46 23,276 10,556 1,501 35,333 35.332 10/11 -1 0/ 14 AII SB 23,276 

79 37 185,044 33,469 18,74 1 237,254 237,254 10/9- 10/ 11 M 123,424 

80 55 83 ,264 56,/14 1 30,097 170,202 170,202 \\ 10/ 13 & 10 M/D 30,263 

81 14 Invoices under $25,000 0 84,359 84,359 

82 42 25,668 1,895 14,894 42,457 42.457 10/9-10/ 11 M/Rel 25,668 

83 4 1 24,763 1,257 13,423 39,444 39,444 10/9- 10/ 11 M/Rcl 24,763 

84 43 21,77 1 2,0 19 14,263 38,053 38,053 1019- 10/ 11 M/Rel 2 1,771 

85 43 22,8:H 1,509 12,727 37,088 37,088 10/9-10/ 11 M/Rel 22,851 

86 45 20, 109 1,893 11,2 13 33,2 14 33.2 14 10/9-10/ 11 M/Rel 20, I09 

87 45 20,211 1,222 11,363 32,796 32,796 10/9- 10/ 11 M/Rcl 20,2 11 

88 4 1 18,584 806 9,493 28,883 28,883 1019- 10/ 11 M/Rel 18,584 

89 60 18,864 5,831 1,690 26,385 26,385 10/8-10/9 M/Rel 18,864 

90 8 In voices under $25,000 152,205 

9 1 4 1 69,500 10,150 12,7 17 92,367 92,367 10/9- 10/ 13 MOB 27,800 

92 37 76,260 16,7 10 10,459 103,429 51,715 10115- IOnl D/SB 15,60 1 

93 0 5 1,7 15 

94 6 lm•o ices under S I 0,000 90.712 

95 
% 92,208 5,767, 11 4 1,383, 100 563,605 7,7 13,8 19 9,032,133 5 16,42 1 

97 (430,524) 

98 

99 Tota l 0 0 0 0 8,601,609 

100 
101 Costs Verified 85.40% 

Sources: Invoice detail was pro\•ided in Company response to Confidential Citizens' POD o. 6. 



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 

Storm Restoration Costs 

Line 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

Invoice 

Reference 

Alberto 

Vendor 

REDACTED 

Average 

Hours Rate Labor/ Fringe Expenses Equip 

Docket No. 20190110-EI 

Line Clearing 

Exhibit No. HWS-2 

Schedu le F 

Page 9 of 16 

Total 

0 

0 

0 

IR 150 

4,615 

1,159 

16,129 

308 
93 

22,305 



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 

Storm Restoration Costs 

Line Invo ice 
No. Reference 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

12 
13 

14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 

Vendor 
Michae l 

Adjuslmenl 

REDACTED 

Lodging/ 

?? La bor Catering 

9,059,879 
5,352,870 
4,857,413 

4,625,836 
4,615,449 

3,661,362 

30,594 

184,530 
10,478 

6,450,144 

Labor & Equip & Tanke r 
Labor & Equip & Tanker 
Labor & Equip & Tanke r 
Labor & Equip & Tanker 
Labor & Equip & Tanke r 
Labor & Equip & Tanker 

Debris Removal 
De bris Removal 
Ga ines Oil 
Kerry Puhl Lawnworks 
Harvard Services Group 

42 Invoices under $5,000 

Vehc les rented 

Labor & mileage 
Labor & mileage 

4 Invoices under $10,000 
3 Invoices under $10,000 
11 Invoices under $5,000 

12,721,241 14,825,732 11,301,582 

16,360,621) 

Sources: Invoice detai l was provided in Co mpany res ponse to Confidential Citizens' POD 0. 16. 

Location 

Costs/ 
Other 

336,741 
254,412 

171,242 

60,780 
60,780 
60,780 
60,780 
60,780 
40,520 

138,403 
131,743 

46,494 
33,496 
26,746 

24,739 

10938 
10783 

1,530,157 

Docket No. 20190110-EI 
Logist ics 
Exhibit No. HWS-2 

Schedule F 
Page 10 of 16 

Total 

9,059,879 
5,3S2,870 
4,857,413 
4,625,836 
4,615,449 
3,661,362 

336,741 
285,006 

0 
184,530 
181,720 

0 
6,450,144 

0 
0 
0 

60,780 
60,780 
60,780 
60,780 
60,780 
40,520 

138,403 
131,743 

46,494 
33,496 
26,746 

0 
0 
0 
0 

24,739 

10,938 
10,783 

40,378,712 

IR 150 

9,059,879 
5,352,870 
4,857,413 
4,625,836 
4,615,449 
3,661,362 

336,741 
285,006 
248,294 
184,530 
181 ,720 

0 
6,450,144 

322,306 
119,764 

8,722 
60,780 
60,780 
60,780 
60,780 
60,780 
40,520 

138,403 
131,743 
46,494 
33,496 
26,746 
21,383 
8,346 
6,365 

79,372 
68,535 
26,299 
16,515 
9,745 
6,682 
3,514 
2,615 

359 
10,938 
10,783 
8,535 
6,573 

27,728 
25,392 
21 ,584 
10,272 
6,350 
1,485 

560 
41,411,269 

16,360,621) 

35,050,649 



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
Storm Restoration Costs 

Line Invoice 
0. Reference 

2 

3 

4 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 
II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

Vendor 

REDACTED 

Materials Fuel 

36 Invoices under $25,000 

8 Invoices under $25,000 

87 Invoices under $25 ,000 

3 Invoices under $25,000 

Docket o. 20190110-El 

Contractor Materials/Supplies/Fuel 
Exhibit No. HWS-2 

Schedule F 

Page 11 of 16 

Other Total 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

0 $ 

0 $ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

[R 150 

193,8 15 

155,2 18 

145,814 

50,805 

128,026 

71,369 

51 ,328 

44,322 

204,938 

115,688 

83,6 14 

73,253 

70,144 

26, 154 

12 1,692 

32,730 

28,316 

16,798 

13,000 

5,160 

4,973 

4,400 

4,275 

3,979 

3,846 

3,500 

3,461 

3,071 

2,990 

1,803 

1,005 

940 

927 

700 

600 

576 

2 11 2 

1,675,339 



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 

Stonn Restorat ion Costs 

Line Invoice 
No. Reference 

I 

2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 
12 

13 

Vendor 

Aviation 

$ 221,601 

148,562 

Unidentified 

Unsupported request 

Recommended Allowance 

REDACTED 

Materials Fuel 

Docket No. 20190 110-EI 

Contractor Material Supplie Fuel 

Exhibit No. HWS-2 

Schedule F 

Page 12 of 16 

Other Total 

$ 

IR 150 

104,522 

82,393 

34,686 

75,838 

72,724 

54,562 

424,724 

96,600 

199,020 

1,028 

200,048 
(199,020) 

1,028 



Du ke Energy Florida, LLC 

Storm Restoration Costs 

Line 

No. 

1 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 

Invoice 

Reference 

REDACTED 

Vendor Labor/ Fr inge Equ ip 

Exp. & 

Materia ls 

Docket No. 20160251-EI 

Cust. Oper. Cont. - Bill ing Summary 

Exhibit No. HWS-2 

Schedu le F 

Page 13 of 16 

Total IR 150 Description 

5,845 

12,067 

51 
51 

3,480 

123,471 Move to DEF Sten 

144,966 



J{qk$Ktkxm�$Lruxojg0$RRI Juiqkz$Tu2$645?45541KO

Yzuxs$Xkyzuxgzout$Iuyzy$ Iutzxgizuxy$Igvozgro�gzout$Gjp{yzsktz

K~nohoz$Tu2$N]Y16

Yinkj{rk$L

Vgmk$58$ul$5;

Rotk$Tu2 Jkyixovzout

Vkx$Iusvgt�$

Gsu{tzy

Vkx$UVI$

Gsu{tzy

Vkx$Iusvgt�$

Gsu{tzy

Vkx$UVI$

Gsu{tzy

Vurky

5 Nu{xy ;70484 ;70484 85; 85;

6 Nu{xr�$Iutzxgizux$Rghux$Xgzk$ 56;2;; 58=2=6

7 G|m$Otz$Rghux$*$Tgzo|k$Iutz$Xgzk ?827; ?827; ?827; ?827;

8 G|kxgmk$Iutzxgizux$Xgzk$Jollkxktzogr 76274 9727;

9 Iutzxgizux$Igvozgro�kj$Gsu{tz 90?8>08?? =0?>807>8 7?0698 ;5088?

= Vkx$Iusvgt� 90?8>08?? 7?0698

> Iutzxgizux$Igvozgro�zout$Gjp{yzsktz 604790>>8 6605?;

Yu{xik@$ Iusvgt�$gsu{tzy$gxk$lxus$xkyvutyk$zu$Iozo�kty+$Otzkxxumgzux�$Tu2$51752



J{qk$Ktkxm�$Lruxojg0$RRI Juiqkz$Tu2$645?45541KO

Yzuxs$Xkyzuxgzout$Iuyzy Iutzxgizuxy$Igvozgro�gzout$Gjp{yzsktz

K~nohoz$Tu2$N]Y16

Yinkj{rk$L

Vgmk$59$ul$5;

Rotk$Tu2 Jkyixovzout

Vkx$Iusvgt�$

Gsu{tzy

Vkx$UVI$

Gsu{tzy

]oxky

5 Nu{xy 5;0869 5;0869

6 Nu{xr�$Iutzxgizux$Rghux$Xgzk$ 56;2;;

7 G|m$Otz$Rghux$*$Tgzo|k$Iutz$Xgzk ?827; ?827;

8 G|kxgmk$Iutzxgizux$Xgzk$Jollkxktzogr 76274

9 Iutzxgizux$Igvozgro�kj$Gsu{tz 5098?0>;= 604>40766

= Vkx$Iusvgt� 5098?0>;=

> Iutzxgizux$Igvozgro�zout$Gjp{yzsktz 9740899

Yu{xik@$ Iusvgt�$gsu{tzy$gxk$lxus$xkyvutyk$zu$Iozo�kty+$Otzkxxumgzux�$Tu2$517;2



Duke Energy Florida, LLC 

Storm Restoration Costs 

Line 

No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

Vendor 

REDACTED 

Reference Folder 

POD 4 Con Disk 3 

POD 4 Con Disk 3 

POD 4 Con Disk 3 

POD 4 Con Disk 3 

POD 4 Con Disk 3 

POD 4 Con Disk 3 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 1 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

POD 4 Con Disk 2 

Not Provided 

POD 4 Con Disk 3 

Docket No. 20160251-EI 

Distribution Contractors Legend 

Exhibit No. HWS-2 

Schedule F 

Page 16 of 16 



J{qk$Ktkxm�$Lruxojg0$RRI Juiqkz$Tu2$645?45541KO

Yzuxs$Xkyzuxgzout$Iuyzy$ Sgzkxogry$*$Y{vvroky

K~nohoz$Tu2$N]Y16

Yinkj{rk$M

,444+y-

Rotk$Tu2 Jkyixovzout Zxgty2 Joyz2 I{yz2$Ykx|oik Grhkxzu Zuzgr

Vkx$Iusvgt�

5 Sgzkxogry$*$Y{vvroky 570666 570?55 > 9= 6=05?>

6 Rkyy$@$Igvozgro�kj$Iuyzy ,5704=>- ,70>55- ,;- ,5;0>?9-

7 Rkyy@$Tut1Otixksktzgr$Iuyzy

8 Iu2$Xk|oykj$\knoirk$*$L{kr 588 540544 > 95 540747

Vkx$UVI

9 Sgzkxogry$*$Y{vvroky 570666 570?55 > 9= 6=05?>

; Tut1Otixksktzgr$Iuyzy 4 4 4 4 4

= Igvozgro�kj$Iuyzy ,5704=>- ,70>55- ,;- ,5;0>?9-

> \knoirk$*$L{kr$Iuyzy 588 540544 > 95 540747

? UVI$Gjp{yzsktz$,R2>$1$R2$8- 4 4 4 4 4

Yu{xik@ Rotky$5$oy$lxus$K~nohoz$ZS162

Rotk$6$oy$lxus$Iusvgt�$xkyvutyk$zu$Iozo�kty+$Otzkxxumgzux�$Tu2$57;2



J{qk$Ktkxm�$Lruxojg0$RRI Juiqkz$Tu2$645?45541KO

Yzuxs$Xkyzuxgzout$Iuyzy Otzkxtgr$Lrkkz$Iuyzy

K~nohoz$Tu2$N]Y16

,444+y- Yinkj{rk$N

Rotk$Tu2 Jkyixovzout Zxgty2 Joyz2 I{yz2$Ykx|oik Grhkxzu Zuzgr

Vkx$Iusvgt�

5 Otzkxtgr$Lrkkz$Iuyzy 5;9 55= 4 5> 744

6 Rkyy@$Tut1Otixksktzgr$Iuyzy ,5- ,>4- ,59- ,?;-

7 Rkyy$@$Igvozgro�kj$Iuyzy ,595- ,595-

8 Xkiu|kxghrk$Iuyz$$Vkx$Iu2 57 7= 4 7 97

Vkx$UVI

9 Otzkxtgr$Lrkkz$Iuyzy 5;9 55= 4 5> 744

; Rkyy@$Tut1Otixksktzgr$Iuyzy ,5- ,>4- ,59- ,?;-

= Rkyy$@$Igvozgro�kj$Iuyzy ,595- ,595-

> Otzkxtgr$Lrkkz$Iuyzy 57 7= 4 7 97

5; UVI$Gjp{yzsktz$,R2>$1$R2$8-

Yu{xik@ Rotky$5$gtj$6$gxk$lxus$K~nohoz$ZS162

Rotk$7$oy$lxus$Iusvgt�$xkyvutyk$zu$Iozo�kty+$Otzkxxumgzux�$Tu2$57;2



J{qk$Ktkxm�$Lruxojg0$RRI Juiqkz$Tu2$645?45541KO

Yzuxs$Xkyzuxgzout$Iuyzy$N{xxoigtk$Soingkr$*$ZY$Grhkxzu Igvozgro�ghrk$Iuyzy

K~nohoz$Tu2$N]Y16

Yinkj{rk$O

Rotk$Tu2 Jkyixovzout

Soingkr$

Zxgtysoyyout

Soingkr$

Joyzxoh{zout

Grhkxzu$

Joyzxoh{zout Zuzgr

UVI$

Gjp{yzsktz

Igvozgro�ghrk$Iuyzy

5 Xkm{rgx$vg�xurr. 7950;44 68?0444 4 ;440;44

6 U|kxzosk. 7840?>; =7>0444 504=>0?>;

7 Rghux$H{xjkty3Otiktzo|ky 504=>0?=> 504=>0?=> 8940459

8 U|kxnkgj$Grruigzouty 540>8;0?>8 6067=0;8? 540=;8 5704?907?= ,=590444-

9 Ksvru�kk$K~vktyky 88;0446 88;0446

; Iutzxgizuxy. ?>0=8;0>59 =084>0897 8407>; 54;05?90;98 609>>0979

= Sgzkxogry 5704=>0594 70>540>=> 90?7; 5;0>?80?;8

> Lrkkz$Rugjotm 595089? 595089?

? Otixksktzgr$Vuxzout ,780889066=- ,780889066=- 780889066=

54 Zuzgr ?409?90=8= 5808870?>4 9=04>; 54904?;0>57 7;0=;>0===

780889066= 8940459

,=590444- 609;;077? 6605?;

55 UVI$Xkiussktjkj$Igvozgr 56807690?=8 5=08;40778 =?06>6 5850>;909?4 5850>;909?4

Igvozgro�ghrk$Sgzkxogry

56 [tozy$ul$Vxuvkxz� 60=>50;;7 80777

57 ]gxknu{yk$H{xjkt$5=) 8=60>>7 =7=

58 ]uxqotm$Yzuiq$64) 99;0777 >;=

59 Zuzgr 4 70>540>=? 90?7=

5; Kyzosgzkj$Otixksktzgr$Vuxzout

5= Xkm{rgx$vg�xurr ,?;0>9;-

5> U|kxzosk ,?70?76-

5? Rghux$H{xjkty3Otiktzo|ky ,6?=066>-

64 U|kxnkgj$Grruigzouty ,60?>>0479-

65 Ksvru�kk$K~vktyky ,5660>;5-

66 Iutzxgizuxy ,6=06450?79-

67 Sgzkxogry ,70;460;9>-

68 Lrkkz$Rugjotm ,850=67-

69 Otixksktzgr$Vuxzout

6; Zuzgr ,780889066=-

.$Soingkr$Joyzxoh{zout$rghux$gtj$iutzxgizux$iuyzy$}kxk$grruigzkj$hgykj$ut$94)$ul$tut1otixksktzgr

xkmr{gx$vg�xurr$gtj$69)$ul$tut1otixksktzgr$u|kxzosk$}ozn$xksgotjkx$royzkj$gy$iutzxgizuy2

Yu{xik@ Rotky$51?$gxk$lxus$Iusvgt�$xkyvutyk$zu$UVI+$Otzkxxumgzux�$Tu2$57;2

Rotk$54$xkiutiorky$zu$K~nohoz$Tu2$ZS162
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